
en: Instructions for Use
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Chamber for isolated donor lungs during extracorporeal perfusion.

Description
The XVIVO Organ Chamber™ is a sterile, single-use container intended to be used as a temporary receptacle for isolated donor 
lungs in preparation for eventual transplantation into a recipient.
The chamber is made of PETg and the slot enclosures are made of TPE which is a USP class VI biocompatible material free from 
phthalate plasticizers, DEHP and latex.

Intended Use
The XVIVO Organ Chamber™ is a sterile, single-use container intended to be used as a temporary receptacle for isolated donor 
lungs in preparation for eventual transplantation into a recipient.
The XVIVO Organ Chamber™ is not intended for any other use than that stated in the section Intended use.

Clinical Benefit
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ enables safe Ex Vivo Lung Perfusion (EVLP). EVLP increases the number of donor lungs available for 
transplant.

Contraindications
None known.

Storage conditions
Store between 10–25 °C.

Instructions for Use
Read and understand all of the instructions below before proceeding. Ensure aseptic technique is undertaken when required.

For Bilateral (Double) Lung Evaluation:
1. Remove the Chamber from the carton and check that:
 a. The sterile cover is intact.
 b. The ‘use by’ date has not expired.
2. Pass the Chamber using aseptic technique to a sterile field.
3. Place isolated lungs onto round, base section.
4. Attach any tubing connected to the lungs through connected lid slots.
5. Attach loose lid portion to aseptically seal opening and prevent moisture loss. Pass endotracheal tube through opening cutout 
near base.
6. Attach tubing or other container to drain port to catch any residual fluid.
7. Once appropriate tubing connections have been established, proceed with connecting the lungs to the extra corporal 
circulation system.
8. Dispose of the Chamber after the procedure according to the hospital’s standard routines.

For Unilateral (Single) Lung Evaluation:
1. Remove the Chamber from the carton and check that:
 a. The sterile cover is intact.
 b. The ‘use by’ date has not expired.
2. Pass the Chamber using aseptic technique to a sterile field.
3. Place isolated lung onto round, base section.
4. Attach any tubing connected to the lung, including the endotracheal tube through the connected lid slots.
5. Attach loose lid portion to aseptically seal opening and prevent moisture loss.
6. Attach tubing or other container to drain port to catch any residual fluid.
7. Once appropriate tubing connections have been established, proceed with connecting the lung to the extra corporal 
circulation system evaluating lung function according to established clinical routines.
8. Dispose of the Chamber after the procedure according to the hospital’s standard routines.

Precautions
The responsibility for correct clinical use and technique rests with the user. The Instructions for Use is only provided as a suggestion 
for procedure, the user must on the basis of her or his medical training and experience evaluate the suitability of this procedure.
Do not use if contamination is evident in the packaging or if the ‘use by’ date has expired. Use only unopened and undamaged 
containers. Maintain aseptic technique when transferring lungs into the XVIVO Organ Chamber™.
The XVIVO Organ Chamber™ is intended for single use only and MUST NOT BE REUSED.
Reuse is not allowed due to risk of infection.
CAUTION - Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician. It is authorized by US Federal law to 
be used with the XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS™) for flushing and temporary continuous normothermic machine perfusion of 
initially unacceptable excised lungs during which time the ex-vivo function of the lungs can be reassessed for transplantation.

Serious incidents information
Note that any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer and the 
competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established.

Specifications

Sterility (EO) SAL 10-6

Bacterial endotoxin [EU/device] <20

Symbols
Sterilized using Ethylene 
Oxide Catalogue number Single sterile barrier system

Do not re-use, discard after 
procedure. Reuse of XVIVO 
Organ Chamber™ is not 
allowed due to the
risk for infection.

Batch code Importer

Do not use if the product 
sterilization barrier or its 
packaging is compromised.

Manufacturer Authorized representative in 
Switzerland

Use by date Medical Device Keep dry

Temperature limitation: Store
between +10°C and +25°C Rx Only

Caution: Federal US law 
restricts this device to sale 
by or
on the order of a physician.

Keep away from sunlight

Date of manufacture Consult instructions for use

bg: Инструкции за употреба
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
CКамера за изолиран донорски бял дроб по време на екстракорпорална перфузия.

Описание
Камерата XVIVO Organ Chamber™ е стерилен контейнер за еднократна употреба, предназначен да се използва като 
временен съд за изолиран донорски бял дроб при подготовката му за евентуална трансплантация в реципиент.
Камерата е изработена от PETG, а корпусите на слотовете са от TPE – биосъвместим материал от клас VI на 
Американската фармакопея (USP), който не съдържа фталатни пластификатори, DEHP и латекс.

Предназначение
Камерата XVIVO Organ Chamber™ е стерилен контейнер за еднократна употреба, предназначен да се използва като 
временен съд за изолиран донорски бял дроб при подготовката му за евентуална трансплантация в реципиент.
Камерата XVIVO Organ Chamber™ не е предназначена за друга употреба, различна от посочената в раздела „Предвидена 
употреба“.

Клинична полза
Камерата XVIVO Organ Chamber™ позволява безопасна ex vivo белодробна перфузия (EVLP). EVLP увеличава броя на 
наличните за трансплантация донорски бели дробове.

Противопоказания
Няма известни.

Условия за съхранение
Да се съхранява при температура 10 – 25°C.

Инструкции за употреба
Прочетете и се запознайте добре с всички инструкции по-долу, преди да продължите. Уверете се, че се използва 
асептична техника, когато е необходимо.

За двустранна (двойна) оценка на бял дроб:
1. Извадете камерата от картонената опаковка и се уверете, че:
 a.Стерилното покривало е непокътнато.
 b.Срокът на годност не е изтекъл.
2. Подайте камерата, като използвате асептична техника, в стерилно поле.
3. Поставете изолирания бял дроб върху кръглата секция на основата.
4. Прикачете всички тръби, свързани към белия дроб, през свързаните слотове на капака.
5. Прикачете свободната част на капака, за да запечатате асептично отвора и да предотвратите загубата на влага. 
Прекарайте ендотрахеалната тръба през отвора, изрязан близо до основата.
6. Прикачете тръба или друг контейнер към дренажния порт, за да бъде уловена остатъчната течност.
7. След като бъдат създадени подходящи тръбни връзки, продължете със свързване на белия дроб към системата за 
екстракорпорално кръвообращение.
8. След процедурата изхвърлете камерата в съответствие със стандартните процедури на болницата.

За едностранна (единична) оценка на бял дроб:
1. Извадете камерата от картонената опаковка и се уверете, че:
 a. Стерилното покривало е непокътнато.
 b. Срокът на годност не е изтекъл.
2. Подайте камерата, като използвате асептична техника, в стерилно поле.
3. Поставете изолирания бял дроб върху кръглата секция на основата.
4. Прикачете всички тръби, свързани към белия дроб, включително ендотрахеалната тръба, през свързаните слотове 
на капака.
5. Прикачете свободната част на капака, за да запечатате асептично отвора и да предотвратите загубата на влага.
6. Прикачете тръба или друг контейнер към дренажния порт, за да бъде уловена остатъчната течност.
7. След като бъдат създадени подходящи тръбни връзки, продължете със свързване на белия дроб към системата за 
екстракорпорално кръвообращение и оценяване на функционирането на белия дроб в съответствие с установените 
клинични процедури.
8. След процедурата изхвърлете камерата в съответствие със стандартните процедури на болницата.

Предпазни мерки
Отговорността за правилната клинична употреба и техника се носи от потребителя. Инструкциите за употреба се 
предоставят само като предложение за процедурата. Потребителят трябва да прецени дали тази процедура е подходяща 
въз основа на своята медицинска подготовка и опит.
Не използвайте продукта, ако опаковката е замърсена или срокът на годност е изтекъл. Използвайте само
неотворени и неповредени контейнери. Спазвайте асептична техника при трансфера на белия дроб в камерата XVIVO 
Organ Chamber™.
Камерата XVIVO Organ Chamber™ е предназначена само за еднократна употреба и НЕ ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ ИЗПОЛЗВА 
ПОВТОРНО. Повторната употреба не е разрешена поради риск от инфекция.
ВНИМАНИЕ – според федералното законодателство на САЩ това изделие е предназначено за продажба само от лекар 
или по лекарско предписание. Според
федералното законодателство на САЩ, то е разрешено за употреба с перфузионната система XVIVO Perfusion System 
(XPS™) за промиване и временна непрекъсната нормотермична машинна перфузия на първоначално неприемлив 
изрязан бял дроб, като по време на този период може да бъде направена преоценка на ex vivo функционирането на белия 
дроб с цел трансплантация.

Информация за сериозни инциденти
Имайте предвид, че всеки сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка с това изделие, трябва да бъде докладван на 
производителя и на компетентния орган в държавата членка, в която се намират потребителят и/или пациентът.

Спецификации

Стерилност (EO) SAL 10-6

Бактериален ендотоксин [ЕС/изделие] <20

Символи
Стерилизирано с етиленов 
оксид Каталожен номер Единична стерилна 

бариерна система
Да не се използва 
повторно; изхвърлете след 
процедурата. Повторната 
употреба на камерата 
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ не 
е разрешена поради

Партиден код Вносител

Да не се използва, ако 
стерилизационната 
бариера или опаковката на 
продукта са нарушени.

Производител Упълномощен 
представител в Швейцария

Срок на годност до Медицинско изделие Да се пази сухо

Ограничение на 
температурата: да 
се съхранява при 
температура между +10°C 
и +25°C

Rx Only

Внимание: Според 
федералното 
законодателство на 
САЩ това изделие 
е предназначено за 
продажба само от 
лекар или по лекарско 
предписание.

Да не се излага на 
слънчева светлина

Дата на производство Прочетете инструкциите за 
употреба

cs: Návod k použití
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Komora pro uchovávání oddělených dárcovských plic během mimotělní perfuze.

Popis
Komora na orgány XVIVO Organ Chamber™ je jednorázová sterilní nádoba určená k použití jako dočasná nádoba na oddělené 
dárcovské plíce během přípravy na případnou transplantaci do těla příjemce.
Komora je vyrobena z PETg a uzávěry otvorů jsou vyrobeny z TPE, což je biokompatibilní materiál třídy VI dle USP bez 
ftalátových změkčovadel, DEHP a latexu.

Určené použití
Komora na orgány XVIVO Organ Chamber™ je jednorázová sterilní nádoba určená k použití jako dočasná nádoba na oddělené 
dárcovské plíce během přípravy na případnou transplantaci do těla příjemce.
Komora na orgány XVIVO Organ Chamber™ není určena k žádnému jinému použití, než je uvedeno v části Určený účel.

Klinický přínos
Komora na orgány XVIVO Organ Chamber™ umožňuje bezpečnou perfuzi plic ex vivo (EVLP). EVLP zvyšuje počet dárcovských 
plic, které jsou k dispozici pro transplantaci.

Kontraindikace
Nejsou známy.

Podmínky skladování
Skladujte při teplotě 10 až 25 °C.

Návod k použití
Před dalším postupem se seznamte se všemi pokyny uvedenými níže. Zajistěte, aby byla použita aseptická technika, kdykoli je 
to nutné.

Pro oboustranné hodnocení (obou laloků) plic:
1. Vyjměte komoru z krabice a zkontrolujte, zda:
 a. sterilní kryt je neporušený.
 b. „datum použitelnosti“ neuplynulo.
2. Přemístěte komoru pomocí aseptické techniky do sterilního pole.
3. Umístěte oddělené plíce na kruhovou základní část.
4. Zapojte všechny hadičky připojené k plicím přes otvory v pevné části víka.
5. Připevněte volnou část víka, abyste asepticky utěsnili otvor a zabránili ztrátě vlhkosti. Protáhněte endotracheální trubici 
otvorem v blízkosti základní části.
6. Připojte hadičku nebo jinou nádobu k vypouštěcímu portu pro zachycení zbytkové tekutiny.
7. Po připojení příslušných hadiček pokračujte připojením plic k systému mimotělního oběhu.
8. Po zákroku komoru zlikvidujte v souladu s běžnými postupy nemocnice.

Pro jednostranné hodnocení (jednoho laloku) plic:
1. Vyjměte komoru z krabice a zkontrolujte, zda:
 a. sterilní kryt je neporušený.
 b. „datum použitelnosti“ neuplynulo.
2. Přemístěte komoru pomocí aseptické techniky do sterilního pole.
3. Umístěte izolovaný plicní lalok na kruhovou základní část.
4. Zapojte všechny hadičky připojené k plicnímu laloku, včetně endotracheální trubice, přes otvory v pevné části víka.
5. Připevněte volnou část víka, abyste asepticky utěsnili otvor a zabránili ztrátě vlhkosti.
6. Připojte hadičku nebo jinou nádobu k vypouštěcímu portu pro zachycení zbytkové tekutiny.
7. Po připojení příslušných hadiček pokračujte připojením plicního laloku k systému mimotělního oběhu a vyhodnoťte funkci 
plicního laloku podle zavedených klinických postupů.
8. Po zákroku komoru zlikvidujte v souladu s běžnými postupy nemocnice.

Bezpečnostní opatření
Odpovědnost za správné klinické použití a techniku nese uživatel. Návod k použití slouží pouze jako orientační vodítko pro volbu 
postupu; uživatel musí vyhodnotit vhodnost daného postupu na základě vlastního lékařského výcviku a zkušeností.

XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Nepoužívejte, pokud je na obalu patrná kontaminace nebo pokud uplynulo datum použitelnosti. Používejte pouze
neotevřená a nepoškozená balení. Při přenosu plic do komory na orgány XVIVO Organ Chamber™ dodržujte aseptickou techniku.
Komora na orgány XVIVO Organ Chamber™ je určena pouze na jedno použití a NESMÍ SE POUŽÍT OPAKOVANĚ. Opakované 
použití není dovoleno kvůli riziku infekce.
UPOZORNĚNÍ – Federální předpisy USA povolují prodej tohoto zdravotnického prostředku pouze lékařům nebo na předpis 
lékaře. Federální předpisy USA povolují použití tohoto prostředku s perfuzním systémem XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS™) pro 
proplachování a dočasnou kontinuální normotermickou strojovou perfuzi původně nepřijatelných oddělených plic, během které 
lze fungování plic ex vivo přehodnotit ve prospěch transplantace.

Informace o závažných událostech
Upozorňujeme, že jakákoli závažná událost, ke které dojde v souvislosti s daným zdravotnickým prostředkem, musí být ohlášena 
výrobci a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, ve kterém je uživatel a/nebo pacient registrován.

Údaje

Sterilita (EO) SAL 10-6

Bakteriální endotoxin [EU/prostředek] <20

Symboly

Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem Katalogové číslo Systém jednoduché sterilní 
bariéry

Nepoužívejte opakovaně, po 
použití zlikvidujte. Opakované 
použití komory na orgány 
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ 
není dovoleno z důvodu rizika 
infekce.

Číslo šarže Dovozce

Nepoužívejte v případě 
poškození sterilní bariéry 
produktu nebo jeho obalu.

Výrobce Autorizovaný zástupce ve 
Švýcarsku

Datum použitelnosti Zdravotnický prostředek Uchovávejte v suchu

Teplotní omezení: 
Uchovávejte při teplotě +10 
°C až +25 °C

Rx Only

Upozornění: Federální 
předpisy USA povolují prodej 
tohoto zdravotnického 
prostředku pouze lékařům 
nebo na předpis lékaře.

Chraňte před slunečním 
zářením

Datum výroby Seznamte se s návodem 
k použití

da: Brugsanvisning
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Kammer til isolerede donorlunger under ekstrakorporal perfusion.

Beskrivelse
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ er en steril engangsbeholder beregnet til at blive brugt som en midlertidig beholder til isolerede 
donorlunger som forberedelse til endelig transplantation til en modtager.
Kammeret er fremstillet af PETg, og slidserne er fremstillet af TPE, som er et USP-klasse VI biokompatibelt materiale fri for ftalat-
blødgørere, DEHP og latex.

Tilsigtet anvendelse
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ er en steril engangsbeholder beregnet til at blive brugt som en midlertidig beholder til isolerede 
donorlunger som forberedelse til endelig transplantation til en modtager.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ er ikke beregnet til anden brug end den, der er angivet i afsnittet Tilsigtet anvendelse.

Klinisk fordel
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ muliggør sikker ex vivo-lungeperfusion (EVLP). EVLP øger antallet af donorlunger, der er tilgængelige 
for transplantation.

Kontraindikationer
Ingen kendte.

Opbevaringsbetingelser
Opbevares mellem 10 og 25 °C.

Brugsanvisning
Læs og forstå nedenstående instruktioner, inden du fortsætter. Sørg for, at der anvendes aseptisk teknik, når det er nødvendigt.

Til bilateral (dobbelt) lungeevaluering:
1. Tag kammeret ud af æsken, og kontrollér, at:
 a. Den sterile afdækning er intakt.
 b. Sidste anvendelsesdato ikke er udløbet.
2. Overfør kammeret til et sterilt felt ved hjælp af aseptisk teknik.
3. Placer de isolerede lunger på den runde bundsektion.
4. Fastgør eventuelle slanger, der er forbundet til lungerne, gennem tilsluttede lågåbninger .
5. Fastgør den løse lågdel for aseptisk at forsegle åbningen og forhindre fugttab. Før endotrakealslangen gennem 
åbningsudskæringen nær bunden.
6. Fastgør en slange eller anden beholder til drænporten for at opfange eventuel resterende væske.
7. Når der er etableret passende slangeforbindelser, skal du fortsætte med at forbinde lungerne med det ekstrakorporale 
kredsløbssystem.
8. Bortskaf kammeret efter indgrebet i henhold til hospitalets standardrutiner.

Til ensidig (enkelt) lungeevaluering:
1. Tag kammeret ud af æsken, og kontrollér, at:
 a. Den sterile afdækning er intakt.
 b. Sidste anvendelsesdato ikke er udløbet.
2. Overfør kammeret til et sterilt felt ved hjælp af aseptisk teknik.
3. Placer den isolerede lunge på den runde bundsektion.
4. Fastgør enhver slange, der er forbundet til lungen, inklusive endotrakealslangen, gennem de tilsluttede lågåbninger.
5. Fastgør den løse lågdel for aseptisk at forsegle åbningen og forhindre fugttab.
6. Fastgør en slange eller anden beholder til drænporten for at opfange eventuel resterende væske.
7. Når der er etableret passende slangeforbindelser, skal du nu forbinde lungen med det ekstrakorporale kredsløbssystem og 
vurdere lungefunktionen i henhold til etablerede kliniske rutiner.
8. Bortskaf kammeret efter indgrebet i henhold til hospitalets standardrutiner.

Forholdsregler
Brugeren er ansvarlig for korrekt klinisk brug og teknik. Brugsanvisningen er kun et forslag til, hvordan fremgangsmåden skal 
være. Brugeren skal vurdere fremgangsmådens egnethed på grundlag af sin sundhedsfaglige uddannelse og erfaring.
Må ikke anvendes, hvis der er tydelig kontaminering i emballagen, eller hvis udløbsdatoen er overskredet. Brug kun
uåbnede og ubeskadigede beholdere. Oprethold aseptisk teknik, når du overfører lunger til XVIVO Organ Chamber™.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ er kun beregnet til engangsbrug og MÅ IKKE GENBRUGES. Genbrug er ikke tilladt på grund af 
infektionsrisiko.
BEMÆRK - Ifølge amerikansk lovgivning må denne anordning kun sælges af eller på foranledning af en læge. Den er godkendt i 
henhold til amerikansk lovgivning til brug sammen med XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS)™ til skylning og midlertidig kontinuerlig 
normoterm maskinperfusion af oprindeligt uacceptable udskårne lunger. I dette tidsrum kan lungernes ex vivo-funktion revurderes 
med henblik på transplantation.

Oplysninger om alvorlige hændelser
Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er indtruffet i forbindelse med udstyret, skal indberettes til fabrikanten og den ansvarlige 
myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten hører til.

Specifikationer

Sterilitet (EO) SAL 10-6

Bakteriel endotoksin [EU/enhed] <20

Symboler
Steriliseret ved hjælp af 
ethylenoxid Katalognummer Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem

Må ikke genbruges. Kasseres 
efter proceduren. Genbrug af 
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ er 
ikke tilladt på grund af risikoen 
for infektion.

Batchkode Importør

Må ikke anvendes, 
hvis produktets 
sterilisationsbarriere 
eller dets emballage er 
kompromitteret.

Producent Autoriseret repræsentant i 
Schweiz

Anvendes inden Medicinsk udstyr Opbevares  tørt

Temperaturbegrænsning: 
Opbevares mellem +10 og 
+25°C

Rx Only

Bemærk: Ifølge amerikansk 
lovgivning må denne 
anordning kun sælges af 
eller på foranledning af en 
læge.

Holdes væk fra sollys

Fremstillingsdato Se brugsanvisningen

fi: Käyttöohje
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Kehonulkoisen perfuusion aikana käytettävä, eristetylle keuhkosiirteelle tarkoitettu kammio

Kuvaus
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ on steriili, kertakäyttöinen säiliö, joka on tarkoitettu väliaikaiseksi astiaksi eristetylle keuhkosiirteelle 
valmisteltaessa mahdollista siirtoa vastaanottajalle.
Kammio on valmistettu PETg:stä, ja rakokotelot on valmistettu TPE:stä. TPE on USP-luokan VI mukainen bioyhteensopiva 
materiaali, jossa ei ole ftalaattipehmittimiä, DEHP:tä eikä lateksia.

Käyttötarkoitus
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ on steriili, kertakäyttöinen säiliö, joka on tarkoitettu väliaikaiseksi astiaksi eristetylle keuhkosiirteelle 
valmisteltaessa mahdollista siirtoa vastaanottajalle.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ -kammiota ei saa käyttää muihin kuin Käyttötarkoitus-kohdassa mainittuihin tarkoituksiin.

Kliininen hyöty
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ mahdollistaa turvalliset EVLP (Ex Vivo Lung Perfusion) -toimenpiteet. EVLP lisää elinsiirtoon 
soveltuvien keuhkosiirteiden määrää.

Vasta-aiheet
Ei tiedossa.

Säilytysolosuhteet
Säilytyslämpötila 10–25 °C.

Käyttöohje
Tutustu kaikkiin alla oleviin ohjeisiin huolellisesti ennen jatkamista. Varmista aseptisen tekniikan käyttäminen tarpeen mukaan.

Bilateraalista (kahden) keuhkon arviointia varten:
1. Poista kammio pakkauksesta ja tarkista seuraavat asiat:
 a. Steriili suojus on ehjä.
 b. Viimeinen käyttöpäivä ei ole umpeutunut.
2. Siirrä kammio steriiliin ympäristöön aseptista tekniikkaa käyttäen.
3. Aseta eristetyt keuhkot pyöreän pohjaosan päälle.
4. Kiinnitä kaikki keuhkoihin liitetyt letkut kannen liitettyjen rakojen kautta.
5. Kiinnitä irtonainen kansiosa, jotta aukko on suljettu aseptisesti ja jottei kosteus pääse haihtumaan. Vie endotrakeaaliputki 
pohjan lähellä olevan aukon läpi.
6. Kiinnitä letku tai muu säiliö tyhjennysporttiin jäännösnesteen keräämiseksi.
7. Kun asianmukaiset letkuliitännät on muodostettu, jatka keuhkojen liittämistä kehonulkoiseen verenkiertojärjestelmään.
8. Hävitä kammio toimenpiteen jälkeen sairaalan tavanomaisten rutiinien mukaisesti.

Unilateraalista (yhden) keuhkon arviointia varten:
1. Poista kammio pakkauksesta ja tarkista seuraavat asiat:
 a. Steriili suojus on ehjä.
 b. Viimeinen käyttöpäivä ei ole umpeutunut.
2. Siirrä kammio steriiliin ympäristöön aseptista tekniikkaa käyttäen.
3. Aseta eristetty keuhko pyöreän pohjaosan päälle.
4. Kiinnitä kaikki keuhkoon liitetyt letkut, mukaan lukien endotrakeaaliputki, kannen liitettyjen rakojen kautta.
5. Kiinnitä irtonainen kansiosa, jotta aukko on suljettu aseptisesti ja jottei kosteus pääse haihtumaan.
6. Kiinnitä letku tai muu säiliö tyhjennysporttiin jäännösnesteen keräämiseksi.
7. Kun asianmukaiset letkuliitännät on muodostettu, jatka keuhkon liittämistä kehonulkoiseen verenkiertojärjestelmään ja arvioi 
keuhkon toimintaa tavanomaisten kliinisten rutiinien mukaisesti.
8. Hävitä kammio toimenpiteen jälkeen sairaalan tavanomaisten rutiinien mukaisesti.

Varotoimet
Vastuu oikeasta kliinisestä käytöstä ja tekniikasta on käyttäjällä. Käyttöohjeiden tarkoituksena on vain ehdottaa toimenpiteitä. 
Käyttäjän on arvioitava toimenpiteiden soveltuvuus lääketieteellisen koulutuksensa ja kokemuksensa perusteella.
Älä käytä tuotetta, jos pakkauksessa ilmenee kontaminaatiota tai jos viimeinen käyttöpäivämäärä on umpeutunut. Käytä vain
avaamattomia ja vaurioitumattomia säiliöitä. Noudata aseptista tekniikkaa, kun siirrät keuhkoja XVIVO Organ Chamber™ 
-kammioon.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ on kertakäyttöinen, EIKÄ SITÄ SAA KÄYTTÄÄ UUDELLEEN. Uudelleenkäyttö on kielletty infektioriskin vuoksi.
VAROITUS – Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lainsäädännön mukaan tämän laitteen saa myydä tai määrätä vain lääkäri. Se on
Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain nojalla sallittu käytettäväksi XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS)™ -järjestelmän kanssa aluksi 
kelpaamattomien leikattujen keuhkojen huuhteluun ja väliaikaiseen jatkuvaan normotermiseen koneperfuusioon.
Tänä aikana keuhkojen ex vivo -toiminta voidaan arvioida uudelleen elinsiirtoa varten.

Vakaviin vaaratilanteisiin liittyvät tiedot
Huomaa, että kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja sen jäsenvaltion 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, johon käyttäjä ja/tai potilas on sijoittautunut.

Tekniset tiedot

Steriiliys (EO) SAL 10-6

Bakteeriendotoksiini [EU/laite] <20

Symbolit

Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla Luettelonumero Yksinkertainen steriili 
estejärjestelmä

Älä käytä uudelleen, hävitä 
toimenpiteen jälkeen. XVIVO 
Organ Chamber™ -kammiota 
ei saa käyttää uudelleen 
infektioriskin takia.

Eräkoodi Maahantuoja

Älä käytä tuotetta, jos 
steriiliyden varmistus tai 
pakkaus on vahingoittunut.

Valmistaja Valtuutettu edustaja 
Sveitsissä

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä Lääkinnällinen laite Säilytettävä kuivana

Lämpötilarajoitus: 
Säilytyslämpötila: 10–25 °C Rx Only

Varoitus: Yhdysvaltain 
liittovaltion lainsäädännön 
mukaan tämän laitteen saa 
myydä tai määrätä vain lääkäri.

Suojattava auringonvalolta

Valmistuspäivä Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin

fr: Mode d’emploi
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Chambre pour poumons de donneurs isolés durant une perfusion extracorporelle.

Description
La chambre à organe XVIVO Organ Chamber™ est un conteneur stérile, à usage unique, conçu pour être un réceptacle 
temporaire des greffons pulmonaires isolés en vue d’une éventuelle transplantation chez un receveur.
La chambre est en PETg et les parois des compartiments sont en TPE, un matériau biocompatible selon USP classe VI, sans 
plastifiants à base de phtalate, sans DEHP ni latex.

Utilisation prévue
La chambre à organe XVIVO Organ Chamber™ est un conteneur stérile, à usage unique, conçu pour être un réceptacle 
temporaire des greffons pulmonaires isolés en vue d’une éventuelle transplantation chez un receveur.
La chambre à organe XVIVO Organ Chamber™ n'est pas conçue pour un autre usage que celui mentionné dans la section 
Utilisation prévue.

Bénéfices cliniques
La chambre à organe XVIVO Organ Chamber™ permet d’effectuer une perfusion pulmonaire ex vivo (PPEV) en toute sécurité. 
Une PPEV augmente le nombre de poumons de donneurs disponibles pour la transplantation.

Contre-indications
Aucune connue.

Conditions de stockage
Conserver entre +10 et 25 °C.

Mode d’emploi
Lire attentivement et comprendre les instructions ci-dessous avant l’utilisation. S'assurer que des techniques aseptiques sont 
utilisées si nécessaire.

Pour évaluation pulmonaire bilatérale (double):
1. Retirer la chambre du carton et vérifier que :
 a. Le couvercle stérile est intact.

 b. La date limite d’utilisation n'a pas été dépassée.
2. Suivre des conditions d’asepsie strictes pour placer la chambre sur un champ stérile.
3. Placer les poumons isolés sur la base ronde de la chambre.
4. Fixer toute tubulure ou canule connectée aux poumons au travers des fentes de connexion du couvercle prévues à cet effet.
5. Fixer la partie libre du couvercle hermétiquement de manière aseptique afin d’empêcher toute perte d'humidité. Passer le 
tube endotrachéal à travers la découpe située près de la base.
6. Fixer un tube ou un récipient à la sortie du drain pour recueillir tout fluide résiduel.
7. Une fois les raccords des tubes appropriés en place, procéder au raccordement des poumons au système de circulation 
extracorporelle.
8. Après son utilisation, éliminer la chambre conformément aux pratiques en vigueur dans l'hôpital.

Pour évaluation pulmonaire unilatérale (simple):
1. Retirer la chambre du carton et vérifier que :
 a. Le couvercle stérile est intact.
 b. La date limite d’utilisation n'a pas été dépassée.
2. Suivre des conditions d’asepsie strictes pour placer la chambre sur un champ stérile.
3. Placer le poumon isolé sur la base ronde de la chambre.
4. Fixer tout tube ou canule connectée au poumon au travers des fentes de connexion du couvercle.
5. Fixer la partie libre du couvercle hermétiquement de manière aseptique afin d’empêcher toute perte d'humidité.
6. Fixer un tube ou un récipient à la sortie du drain pour recueillir tout fluide résiduel.
7. Une fois les raccords des tubes appropriés en place, connecter le poumon au système de circulation extracorporelle et 
évaluer la fonction pulmonaire conformément aux pratiques cliniques habituelles.
8. Après son utilisation, éliminer la chambre conformément aux pratiques en vigueur dans l'hôpital.

Précautions
Il incombe à l’utilisateur de garantir une utilisation et des techniques cliniques appropriées. La procédure mentionnée dans les 
Instructions d’utilisation est indicative. L'utilisateur doit évaluer la pertinence de cette procédure en fonction de sa formation 
médicale et de son expérience.
Ne pas utiliser si une contamination de l’emballage est évidente ou si la date de péremption est dépassée. N’utiliser que
des conteneurs non ouverts et intacts. Suivre des conditions d’asepsie strictes lors du transfert des poumons dans la chambre à 
organe XVIVO Organ Chamber™.
La chambre à organe XVIVO Organ Chamber™ est conçue pour un usage unique et NE DOIT PAS ÊTRE RÉUTILISÉE. La 
réutilisation n’est pas autorisée en raison du risque d’infection.
ATTENTION - La loi fédérale (américaine) limite ce dispositif à la vente par ou sur ordre d'un médecin. Il est 
agréé par la loi fédérale américaine pour l'utilisation avec le système de perfusion XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS™) pour le 
rinçage et la perfusion mécanique normothermique continue temporaire de poumons excisés initialement inacceptables, pendant 
laquelle la fonction ex-vivo des poumons peut être réévaluée en vue d’une transplantation.

Informations sur les incidents graves
Noter que tout incident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant ainsi qu’à l’autorité compétente de 
l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

Caractéristiques

Stérilité (EO) SAL 10-6

Endotoxine bactérienne [EU/produit] <20

Symboles
Stérilisation avec de l'oxyde 
d'éthylène. Numéro de référence Système à simple barrière 

stérile
Ne pas réutiliser, jeter après 
la procédure. La réutilisation 
de la chambre à organe 
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ 
n’est pas autorisée en raison 
du risque d’infection.

Code du lot Importateur

Ne pas utiliser si la barrière 
de stérilisation du produit 
ou son emballage est 
compromis.

Fabricant Représentant autorisé en 
Suisse

Utiliser avant la date limite 
d’utilisation Dispositif médical. Tenir au sec

Limite de température : 
Conserver entre +10 °C et 
25 °C.

Rx Only

Mise en garde : la loi 
fédérale américaine restreint 
la vente de ce dispositif à un 
médecin ou sur ordonnance 
d’un médecin.

Tenir à l’écart de la lumière 
du soleil

Date de fabrication Consulter les instruction 
d'utilisation.

de: Bedienungsanleitung
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Behälter zur Aufnahme isolierter Spenderlungen während der extrakorporalen Perfusion.

Beschreibung
Der XVIVO Organ Chamber™ ist ein steriler Einmal-Behälter zur vorübergehenden Aufnahme isolierter Spenderlungen in 
Vorbereitung auf eine eventuelle Transplantation in einen Empfänger.
Der Behälter besteht aus PETg, und die Einschubgehäuse bestehen aus TPE, einem biokompatiblen, USP Class VI konformen 
Material, das weder phthalathaltige Weichmacher noch DEHP oder Latex enthält.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Der XVIVO Organ Chamber™ ist ein steriler Einmal-Behälter zur vorübergehenden Aufnahme isolierter Spenderlungen in 
Vorbereitung auf eine eventuelle Transplantation in einen Empfänger.
Der XVIVO Organ Chamber™ ist ausschließlich für den unter dem Abschnitt „Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung“ beschriebenen 
Einsatz bestimmt.

Klinischer Nutzen
Der XVIVO Organ Chamber™ ermöglicht eine sichere ex-vivo Lungenperfusion (EVLP). Eine EVLP erhöht die Anzahl der 
Spenderlungen, die für eine Transplantation zur Verfügung stehen.

Gegenanzeigen
Keine Gegenanzeigen bekannt.

Lagerungsbedingungen
Lagerung bei +10 bis 25 °C.

Bedienungsanleitung
Lesen und verinnerlichen Sie alle folgenden Anweisungen vor der Verwendung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass bei Bedarf aseptische 
Vorgehensweisen zur Anwendung kommen.

Für eine bilaterale (doppelte) Lungenevaluation:
1. Nehmen Sie den Behälter aus der Verpackung und stellen Sie sicher, dass:
 a. die sterile Abdeckung unbeschädigt ist.
 b. das Haltbarkeitsdatum nicht abgelaufen ist.
2. Überführen Sie den Behälter mit aseptischen Methoden in ein steriles Feld.
3. Legen Sie die isolierten Lungenflügel auf den runden Boden.
4. Führen Sie ggf. mit den Lungenflügeln verbundene Schläuche durch die angeschlossenen Deckeleinschübe.
5. Befestigen Sie den losen Teil der Abdeckung, damit die Öffnung aseptisch abgedichtet wird und es nicht zu 
Feuchtigkeitsverlust kommt. Führen Sie den Endotrachealtubus durch die Einschuböffnung am Behälterboden.
6. Setzen Sie die Schlauchleitungen oder einen anderen Behälter zur Aufnahme von Restflüssigkeit am Drainierport an.
7. Sobald die erforderlichen Schlauchverbindungen hergestellt sind, schließen Sie die Lungenflügel an das extrakorporale 
Zirkulationssystem an.
8. Entsorgen Sie den Behälter nach der Prozedur gemäß den Standardroutinen Ihres Krankenhauses.

Für eine unilaterale (einfache) Lungenevaluation:
1. Nehmen Sie den Behälter aus der Verpackung und stellen Sie sicher, dass:
 a. die sterile Abdeckung unbeschädigt ist.
 b. das Haltbarkeitsdatum nicht abgelaufen ist.
2. Überführen Sie den Behälter mit aseptischen Methoden in ein steriles Feld.
3. Legen Sie den isolierten Lungenflügel auf den runden Boden.
4. Führen Sie ggf. mit dem Lungenflügel verbundene Schläuche, einschließlich des Endotrachealtubus, durch die 
angeschlossenen Deckeleinschübe.
5. Befestigen Sie den losen Teil der Abdeckung, damit die Öffnung aseptisch abgedichtet wird und es nicht zu 
Feuchtigkeitsverlust kommt.
6. Setzen Sie die Schlauchleitungen oder einen anderen Behälter zur Aufnahme von Restflüssigkeit am Drainierport an.
7. Sobald die erforderlichen Schlauchverbindungen hergestellt sind, schließen Sie den Lungenflügel an das extrakorporale 
Zirkulationssystem an und evaluieren Sie die Lungenfunktion gemäß den etablierten klinischen Routinen.
8. Entsorgen Sie den Behälter nach der Prozedur gemäß den Standardroutinen Ihres Krankenhauses.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Die Verantwortung für den korrekten klinischen Gebrauch und die richtige Technik liegt beim Anwender. Die 
Bedienungsanleitungen sind nur als Verfahrensvorschlag vorgesehen; der Anwender muss die Eignung dieses Verfahrens auf 
Basis seiner ärztlichen Ausbildung und Erfahrung bewerten.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Verpackung offensichtlich kontaminiert oder das Haltbarkeitsdatum abgelaufen ist. 
Nur verwenden,
wenn der Behälter ungeöffnet und unbeschädigt ist. Arbeiten Sie beim Transfer einer Lunge in den XVIVO Organ Chamber™ mit 
aseptischen Methoden.
Der XVIVO Organ Chamber™ ist für den Einmal-Gebrauch bestimmt und DARF NICHT WIEDER VERWENDET WERDEN. Eine 
Wiederverwendung ist aufgrund der Infektionsgefahr nicht zulässig.
ACHTUNG – Dieses Produkt darf gemäß US-Bundesgesetz nur von einem Arzt gekauft oder gegen Vorlage eines ärztlichen 
Rezeptes verkauft werden. Es ist nach US-Bundesrecht zugelassen für den Einsatz mit dem XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS™) 
zum Spülen und zur temporären, kontinuierlichen, normothermischen Maschinenperfusion von zunächst nicht akzeptabel 
exzidierten Lungen.
Dabei kann die Ex-Vivo-Funktion der Lungen für eine Transplantation neu bewertet werden.

Informationen zu schwerwiegenden Vorkommnissen
Es ist zu beachten, dass alle schwerwiegenden Vorkommnisse, die sich im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt ereignen, dem 
Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem sich der Anwender und/oder der Patient befindet, gemeldet 
werden müssen.

Produktdaten

Sterilität (EO) SAL 10-6

Bakterielles Endotoxin [EU/Behälter] <20

Symbole

Mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert Katalognummer Einfaches 
Sterilbarrieresystem

Nicht wiederverwenden! Nach 
der Verwendung entsorgen! 
Eine Wiederverwendung des 
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ ist 
aufgrund der Infektionsgefahr 
nicht zulässig.

Chargencode Importeur

Nicht verwenden, wenn 
die Sterilisationsbarriere 
des Produkts bzw. seine 
Verpackung beschädigt ist.

Hersteller Bevollmächtigter Vertreter in 
der Schweiz

Verwendbar bis Medizinprodukt Trocken lagern

Temperaturbereich: 
Lagerung bei +10 bis 25 °C Rx Only

Vorsicht: Dieses Produkt 
darf nach US-Bundesrecht 
nur von einem Arzt oder auf 
ärztliche Anordnung gekauft 
werden.

Vor Sonnenlicht schützen

Herstellungsdatum Siehe Bedienungsanleitung

hu: Használati utasítás
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Kamrák az izolált donortüdő számára extrakorporális perfúzió során.

Leírás
A XVIVO Organ Chamber™ egy steril, egyszer használatos tartály, amely ideiglenes tartályként használatos az izolált donortüdők 
számára, a recipiensbe történő végső transzplantáció előkészítésekor.
A kamra PETG-ből, a nyílások pedig TPE-ből készült, amely ftalát lágyítószerektől, DEHP-től és latextől mentes USP VI. osztályú 
biokompatibilis anyag.

Rendeltetésszerű használat
A XVIVO Organ Chamber™ egy steril, egyszer használatos tartály, amely ideiglenes tartályként használatos az izolált donortüdők 
számára, a recipiensbe történő végső transzplantáció előkészítésekor.
Az XVIVO Organ Chamber™ nem használható a Rendeltetésszerű használat című részben meghatározottaktól eltérő célra.

Klinikai előnyök
A XVIVO Organ Chamber™ lehetővé teszi a biztonságos ex vivo tüdőperfúziót (Ex Vivo Lung Perfusion, azaz EVLP). Az EVLP 
növeli a transzplantációra rendelkezésre álló donortüdők számát.

Ellenjavallatok
Nem ismertek.

Tárolási feltételek
Tárolja 10 és 25 °C közötti hőmérsékleten.

Használati utasítás
A továbblépés előtt olvassa el és értelmezze az alábbi utasításokat. Szükség esetén gondoskodjon az aszeptikus technika 
alkalmazásáról.

Kétoldali (kettős) tüdőértékeléshez:
1. Vegye ki a tárolótartályt a dobozból, és bizonyosodjon meg a következőkről:
 a. A steril fedél ép.
 b. A felhasználhatósági idő még nem járt le.
2. Aszeptikus technikával helyezze át a tárolótartályt steril területre.
3. Helyezze az izolált tüdőt a kerek tárolótálcára.
4. Csatlakoztassa a tüdőhöz csatlakozó csöveket a csatlakoztatott fedélnyílásokon keresztül.
5. Rögzítse a laza fedélrészt, így aszeptikusan lezárva a nyílást és megakadályozva a nedvességvesztést. Vezesse át az 
endotracheális csövet a tárolótálca közelében lévő nyíláson keresztül.
6. Csatlakoztassa a csöveket vagy egyéb tartályt a lefolyónyíláshoz, hogy felfogja a maradék folyadékot.
7. A megfelelő csőcsatlakozások létrehozását követően csatlakoztassa a tüdőt az extrakorporális keringési rendszerhez.
8. Az eljárás után a tárolótartályt a szokásos kórházi szabványoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.

Egyoldali (egyetlen) tüdőértékeléshez :
1. Vegye ki a tárolótartályt a dobozból, és bizonyosodjon meg a következőkről:
 a. A steril fedél ép.
 b. A felhasználhatósági idő még nem járt le.
2. Aszeptikus technikával helyezze át a tárolótartályt steril területre.
3. Helyezze az izolált tüdőt a kerek tárolótálcára.
4. Csatlakoztassa a tüdőhöz csatlakozó csöveket – az endotracheális csövet is beleértve – a csatlakoztatott fedélnyílásokon 
keresztül.
5. Rögzítse a laza fedélrészt, így aszeptikusan lezárva a nyílást és megakadályozva a nedvességvesztést.
6. Csatlakoztassa a csöveket vagy egyéb tartályt a lefolyónyíláshoz, hogy felfogja a maradék folyadékot.
7. A megfelelő csőcsatlakozások létrehozását követően csatlakoztassa a tüdőt az extrakorporális keringési rendszerhez, a 
bevett klinikai gyakorlatnak megfelelően értékelve a tüdőfunkciót.
8. Az eljárás után a tárolótartályt a szokásos kórházi szabványoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.

Óvintézkedések
A helyes klinikai használatért és technikáért a felhasználó felelős. A használati utasítás csupán eljárási javaslatként szolgál, a 
felhasználónak magának kell orvosi előképzettsége és tapasztalata alapján értékelnie az eljárás megfelelőségét.
Ne használja, ha a csomagoláson szennyeződés található, vagy ha a felhasználhatósági idő lejárt. Csak
bontatlan és sértetlen tárolótartályt használjon. Tartsa fenn az aszeptikus technikát a tüdő XVIVO Organ Chamber™ eszközbe 
való helyezése során.
Az XVIVO Organ Chamber™ egyszer használatos, és NEM HASZNÁLHATÓ FEL ÚJRA. Az újrafelhasználás fertőzés kockázata 
miatt nem megengedett.
FIGYELEM – Az Amerikai Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényeinek értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag orvos által, vagy orvosi 
rendelvényre értékesíthető. Az Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényei engedélyezik az eredetileg elfogadhatatlan kimetszetett 
tüdő öblítésére és ideiglenes, folyamatos normotermikus gépi perfúziójára szolgáló XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS™) 
rendszerrel való együttes használatát, mialatt a tüdő ex vivo funkciója újraértékelhető transzplantáció céljából.

A súlyos eseményekkel kapcsolatos információk
Felhívjuk figyelmét arra, hogy az eszközzel kapcsolatban bekövetkező bármely súlyos eseményt be kell jelenteni a gyártónak és 
a felhasználó/beteg lakhelye szerinti tagállam illetékes hatóságának.

Műszaki adatok

Sterilitás (EO) SAL 10-6

Bakteriális endotoxin [EU/eszköz] <20

Szimbólumok

Etilén-oxiddal sterilizálva Katalógusszám Egyszeres steril gátrendszer
Ne használja fel újra, az 
eljárást követően dobja ki. A 
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ 
újrafelhasználása nem 
engedélyezett a fertőzés 
kockázata miatt.

Tételkód Importőr

Ne használja fel, ha a termék 
sterilizálási védőborítása 
vagy csomagolása sérült.

Gyártó Meghatalmazott képviselő 
Svájcban

Felhasználhatósági idő Orvostechnikai eszköz Tartsa szárazon

Hőmérsékletre vonatkozó 
korlátozás: Tárolja +10 és 
+25°C közötti hőmérsékleten

Rx Only

Figyelem: Az Amerikai 
Egyesült Államok szövetségi 
törvényeinek értelmében 
ez az eszköz kizárólag 
orvos által, vagy orvosi 
rendelvényre értékesíthető.

Napfénytől távol tartandó

Gyártás időpontja Olvassa el a használati 
utasítást

it: Istruzioni per l’uso
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Camera per polmoni di donatori isolati durante la perfusione extracorporea.

Descrizione
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ è un contenitore sterile e monouso destinato a essere utilizzato come contenitore temporaneo per 
polmoni isolati di donatori in preparazione di un eventuale trapianto in un ricevente.
Il contenitore è realizzato in PETg e gli alloggiamenti delle fessure sono in TPE, un materiale biocompatibile di classe VI USP 
privo di plastificanti ftalati, DEHP e lattice.

Uso previsto
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ è un contenitore sterile e monouso destinato a essere utilizzato come contenitore temporaneo per 
polmoni isolati di donatori in preparazione di un eventuale trapianto in un ricevente.
Il dispositivo XVIVO Organ Chamber™ non è destinato a un uso diverso da quello indicato nella sezione “Uso previsto”.

Vantaggio clinico
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ consente una perfusione polmonare ex vivo (EVLP) sicura. L’EVLP aumenta il numero di polmoni da 
donatore disponibili per il trapianto.

Controindicazioni
Nessuna nota.

Condizioni di stoccaggio
Conservare a una temperatura compresa tra 10 e 25 °C.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Prima dell’uso, leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni qui di seguito. Se necessario, assicurare l’esecuzione di tecniche asettiche.

Per la valutazione dei polmoni bilaterali (doppi):
1. Estrarre il contenitore dalla confezione e verificare che:
 a. La copertura sterile sia intatta.
 b. La data di scadenza non sia superata.
2. Passare il contenitore con tecnica asettica in un campo sterile.
3. Posizionare i polmoni isolati su una sezione di base rotonda.
4. Collegare i tubi collegati ai polmoni attraverso le fessure del coperchio.
5. Fissare la parte di coperchio allentata per sigillare asetticamente l’apertura e prevenire la perdita di umidità. Far passare il 
tubo endotracheale attraverso l’apertura vicino alla base.
6. Collegare un tubo o un altro contenitore alla porta di drenaggio per raccogliere il liquido residuo.
7. Una volta stabiliti i collegamenti appropriati dei tubi, procedere al collegamento dei polmoni al sistema di circolazione 
extracorporea.
8. Dopo la procedura, smaltire il contenitore secondo le procedure standard dell’ospedale.

Per la valutazione unilaterale (singola) del polmone:
1. Estrarre il contenitore dalla confezione e verificare che:
 a. La copertura sterile sia intatta.
 b. La data di scadenza non sia superata.
2. Passare il contenitore con tecnica asettica in un campo sterile.
3. Posizionare il polmone isolato su una sezione di base rotonda.
4. Collegare tutti i tubi collegati al polmone, compreso il tubo endotracheale, attraverso le fessure della copertura.
5. Fissare la parte di coperchio allentata per sigillare asetticamente l’apertura e prevenire la perdita di umidità.
6. Collegare un tubo o un altro contenitore alla porta di drenaggio per raccogliere il liquido residuo.
7. Una volta stabiliti i collegamenti appropriati dei tubi, procedere al collegamento del polmone al sistema di circolazione 
extracorporea valutando la funzione polmonare secondo le routine cliniche stabilite.
8. Dopo la procedura, smaltire il contenitore secondo le procedure standard dell’ospedale.

Precauzioni
L’utilizzatore è responsabile della tecnica e dell’uso clinico corretti del prodotto. Le istruzioni per l’uso sono fornite solo come 
suggerimento per la procedura; l’utente deve valutare l’idoneità di questa procedura sulla base della propria formazione ed 
esperienza medica.
Non utilizzare se l’imballaggio presenta evidenti segni di contaminazione o se la data di scadenza è passata. Utilizzare solo
contenitori sigillati e non danneggiati. Durante il trasferimento dei polmoni nel contenitore XVIVO Organ Chamber™, utilizzare 
tecniche asettiche.
Il dispositivo XVIVO Organ Chamber™ è monouso e NON PUÒ ESSERE RIUTILIZZATO. Il riutilizzo non è consentito a causa del 
rischio di infezioni.
ATTENZIONE - Le leggi federali statunitensi consentono la vendita di questo dispositivo solo ai medici o a fronte di prescrizione 
medica. La legge statunitense permette di utilizzarlo con XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS™) per il lavaggio e la perfusione 
temporanea normotermica continua a macchina di polmoni espiantati e inizialmente considerati inaccettabili per un periodo 
durante il quale la funzione ex-vivo dei polmoni può essere riesaminata per il trapianto.

Informazioni sugli incidenti gravi
Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo deve essere segnalato al produttore e all’autorità competente dello 
Stato membro in cui si trova l’utente e/o il paziente.

Specifiche

Sterilità (EO) SAL 10-6

Endotossine batteriche [UE/ dispositivo] <20

Simboli
Sterilizzato con ossido di 
etilene Numero di catalogo Sistema a doppia barriera 

singola
Non riutilizzare. Smaltire 
dopo la procedura. Il riutilizzo 
del dispositivo XVIVO Organ 
Chamber™ non è consentito 
a causa del rischio di 
infezione.

Codice di lotto Importatore

Non utilizzare se la 
protezione sterile o 
la confezione sono 
danneggiate.

Fabbricante Rappresentante autorizzato 
in Svizzera

Data di scadenza Dispositivo medico Conservare in un luogo 
asciutto

Limiti di temperatura: 
Conservare a una 
temperatura compresa tra 
+10 °C e +25 °C

Rx Only

Attenzione: le leggi federali 
statunitensi consentono la 
vendita di questo dispositivo 
solo ai medici o a fronte di 
prescrizione medica.

Tenere lontano dalla luce 
solare

Data di fabbricazione Consultare le istruzioni per 
l’uso

lv: Lietošanas instrukcija
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Kamera atdalītām donora plaušām ekstrakorporālās perfūzijas laikā.

Apraksts
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ ir sterils, vienreizlietojams konteiners, ko paredzēts izmantot kā pagaidu trauku atdalītām donora 
plaušām, gatavojoties iespējamai transplantācijai recipientam.
Kamera ir izgatavota no PETg, un spraugu korpusi ir izgatavoti no TPE, kas ir USP VI klases bioloģiski saderīgs materiāls bez 
ftalātu plastifikatoriem, DEHP un lateksa.

Paredzētais lietojums
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ ir sterils, vienreizlietojams konteiners, ko paredzēts izmantot kā pagaidu trauku atdalītām donora 
plaušām, gatavojoties iespējamai transplantācijai recipientam.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ ir paredzēta lietošanai tikai tādā veidā, kāds norādīts sadaļā “Paredzētais lietojums”.

Klīniskais ieguvums
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ ļauj veikt drošu Ex Vivo plaušu perfūziju (Ex Vivo Lung Perfusion, EVLP). EVLP palielina 
transplantācijai pieejamo donora plaušu skaitu.

Kontrindikācijas
Nav zināmu kontrindikāciju.

Uzglabāšanas apstākļi
Uzglabāt temperatūrā no 10 līdz 25 °C.

Lietošanas instrukcija
Pirms turpināt, izlasiet un izprotiet visus turpmākos norādījumus. Nepieciešamības gadījumā jāizmanto aseptiska metode.

Divpusējai (dubultai) plaušu novērtēšanai:
1. Izņemiet kameru no kārbas un pārbaudiet, vai:
 a. Sterilais vāks ir neskarts.
 b. "Izlietot līdz" datums nav beidzies.
2. Kameru ar aseptiskas metodes palīdzību nogādājiet sterilā laukā.
3. Novietojiet atdalītās plaušas uz pamatnes apļa.
4. Pievienojiet jebkuru cauruli, kas savienota ar plaušām, izmantojot savienotā vāka spraugas.
5. Piestipriniet vaļīgo vāka daļu, lai aseptiski noslēgtu atveri un novērstu mitruma zudumu. Ievietojiet endotraheālo cauruli caur 
atveres izgriezumu pie pamatnes.
6. Pievienojiet cauruli vai citu tvertni izvades atverei, lai savāktu atlikušo šķidrumu.
7. Kad ir izveidoti atbilstoši cauruļu savienojumi, turpiniet plaušu savienošanu ar ekstrakorporālās cirkulācijas sistēmu.
8. Pēc procedūras likvidējiet kameru saskaņā ar slimnīcas standarta kārtību.

Vienpusējai (vienas) plaušas novērtēšanai:
1. Izņemiet kameru no kārbas un pārbaudiet, vai:
 a. Sterilais vāks ir neskarts.
 b. "Izlietot līdz" datums nav beidzies.
2. Kameru ar aseptiskas metodes palīdzību nogādājiet sterilā laukā.
3. Novietojiet izolētu plaušu uz pamatnes apļa.
4. Caur pievienotajām vāka spraugām piestipriniet jebkuru cauruli, kas savienota ar plaušām, ieskaitot endotraheālo cauruli.
5. Piestipriniet vaļīgo vāka daļu, lai aseptiski noslēgtu atveri un novērstu mitruma zudumu.
6. Pievienojiet cauruli vai citu tvertni izvades atverei, lai savāktu atlikušo šķidrumu.
7. Kad ir izveidoti atbilstoši cauruļu savienojumi, savienojiet plaušu ar ekstrakorporālo cirkulācijas sistēmu, novērtējot plaušas 
darbību saskaņā ar noteiktajām klīniskajām procedūrām.
8. Pēc procedūras likvidējiet kameru saskaņā ar slimnīcas standarta kārtību.

Piesardzības pasākumi
Lietotājs ir atbildīgs par pareizu klīnisko metožu izmantošanu. Lietošanas instrukcija ir paredzēta tikai kā ieteikums; lietotājam ir 
jāizvērtē šīs procedūras piemērotība, balstoties uz savu medicīnisko izglītību un pieredzi.
Neizmantot, ja iepakojumā ir redzams piesārņojums vai ja ir beidzies derīguma termiņš. Izmantot tikai
neatvērtus un nebojātus iepakojumus. Lietojiet aseptisku metodi, lai pārvietotu plaušas uz XVIVO Organ Chamber™.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ ir paredzēta tikai vienreizējai lietošanai, un to NEDRĪKST IZMANTOT ATKĀRTOTI. Atkārtota 
izmantošana nav atļauta infekcijas riska dēļ.
ASV federālajos likumos noteikts, ka šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai ārstam vai pēc ārsta rīkojuma. To saskaņā ar ASV federālajiem 
likumiem ir atļauts izmantot kopā ar XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS™) sākotnēji nepieņemtu izgrieztu plaušu skalošanai 
un pagaidu nepārtrauktai normotermiskai automātiskai perfūzijai šajā laikā plaušu ex vivo funkciju var atkārtoti novērtēt 
transplantācijas mērķiem.

Informācija par nopietniem negadījumiem
Ņemiet vērā, ka par jebkuru nopietnu negadījumu, kas noticis saistībā ar šo ierīci, ir jāziņo ražotājam un tās dalībvalsts 
kompetentajai iestādei, kurā reģistrētstās lietotājs un/vai pacients.

Specifikācijas

Sterilitātes nodrošināšanas līmenis (EO) SAL 10-6

Baktēriju endotoksīni [endotoksīna vienības/ierīce] <20

Simboli

Sterilizēts ar etilēnoksīdu Kataloga numurs Vienas sterilās barjeras 
sistēma

Nelietot atkārtoti, likvidēt 
pēc procedūras. XVIVO 
Organ Chamber™ atkārtota 
izmantošana nav atļauta 
infekcijas riska dēļ.

Partijas kods Importētājs

Nelietot, ja ir bojāta 
izstrādājuma sterilā barjera 
vai iepakojums.

Ražotājs Pilnvarotais pārstāvis Šveicē

Derīguma beigu datums Medicīniska ierīce Sargāt no mitruma

Temperatūras ierobežojums: 
Uzglabāt temperatūrā no 
+10 °C līdz +25 °C

Rx Only
Uzmanību! ASV federālajos 
likumos noteikts, ka šo ierīci 
drīkst pārdot tikai ārstam vai 
pēc ārsta rīkojuma.

Sargāt no saules gaismas

Izgatavošanasdatums Skatīt lietošanas instrukciju

lt: Naudojimo instrukcijos
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Kamera izoliuotiems donoro plaučiams ekstrakorporalinės perfuzijos metu.

Aprašas
„XVIVO Organ Chamber™“ yra sterili vienkartinė talpykla, skirta naudoti kaip laikiną indą izoliuotiems donoro plaučiams, 
ruošiantis juos persodinti  recipientui.
Kamera pagaminta iš PETg plastiko, o angų korpusai pagaminti iš TPE, kuris yra USP VI klasės biologiškai suderinama medžiaga 
be ftalatinių plastifikatorių, DEHP ir latekso.

Numatytoji paskirtis
„XVIVO Organ Chamber™“ yra sterili vienkartinė talpykla, skirta naudoti kaip laikiną indą izoliuotiems donoro plaučiams, 
ruošiantis juos persodinti  recipientui.
„XVIVO Organ Chamber™““ nėra skirta jokiam kitam naudojimui, išskyrus tą, kuris nurodytas skyriuje „Numatytoji paskirtis“.

Klinikinė nauda
„XVIVO Organ Chamber“ užtikrina saugią ex vivo plaučių perfuziją (EVLP). EVLP padidina persodinimui skirtų donorų plaučių skaičių.

Kontraindikacijos
Nežinoma.

Laikymo sąlygos
Laikyti 10–25 °C temperatūroje.

Naudojimo instrukcijos
Prieš naudojimą perskaitykite ir įsigilinkite į visas toliau pateiktas instrukcijas. Kai reikia, užtikrinkite, kad būtų laikomasi aseptikos 
reikalavimų.

Abiejų pusių (abiejų) plaučių įvertinimui:
1. Išimkite kamerą iš kartoninės dėžės ir patikrinkite.
 a. Sterilus gaubtas neturi būti pažeistas.
 b. „Galioja iki“ data turi būti galiojanti.
2. Laikantis aseptikos reikalavimų, padėkite kamerą į sterilią vietą.
3. Padėkite izoliuotus plaučius ant apvalios pagrindo dalies.
4. Pritvirtinkite vamzdelius, prijungtus prie plaučių per dangčio angas.
5. Pritvirtinkite laisvą dangčio dalį, kad aseptiškai užsandarintumėte angą ir išvengtumėte drėgmės praradimo. Perkiškite 
endotrachėjinį vamzdelį per angą, išpjautą netoli pagrindo.
6. Prie drenažo angos pritvirtinkite vamzdelį ar kitą talpyklą, kad būtų galima surinkti likusį skystį.
7. Tinkamai sujungę vamzdelius, prijunkite plaučius prie ekstrakorporalinės cirkuliacinės sistemos.
8. Po procedūros kamerą utilizuokite pagal įprastą ligoninės tvarką.

Vienos pusės (vieno) plaučio įvertinimui:
1. Išimkite kamerą iš kartoninės dėžės ir patikrinkite.
 a. Sterilus gaubtas neturi būti pažeistas.
 b. „Galioja iki“ data turi būti galiojanti.
2. Laikantis aseptikos reikalavimų, padėkite kamerą į sterilią vietą.
3. Padėkite izoliuotą plautį ant apvalios pagrindo dalies.
4. Pritvirtinkite vamzdelius, prijungtus prie plaučio, įskaitant endotrachėjinį vamzdelį per prijungtas dangčio angas.
5. Pritvirtinkite laisvą dangčio dalį, kad aseptiškai užsandarintumėte angą ir išvengtumėte drėgmės praradimo.
6. Prie drenažo angos pritvirtinkite vamzdelį ar kitą talpyklą, kad būtų galima surinkti likusį skystį.
7. Tinkamai sujungę vamzdelius, prijunkite plautį prie ekstrakorporalinės cirkuliacinės sistemos ir įvertinkite plaučio funkciją 
pagal nustatytą klinikinę tvarką.
8. Po procedūros kamerą utilizuokite pagal įprastą ligoninės tvarką.

Atsargumo priemonės
Atsakomybė už tinkamą klinikinį naudojimą ir metodą tenka naudotojui. Naudojimo instrukcijos pateikiamos tik kaip procedūros 
pasiūlymas; naudotojas, remdamasis savo medicininiu pasirengimu ir patirtimi, turi įvertinti šios procedūros tinkamumą.
Nenaudokite, jei pakuotė yra užteršta arba jei pasibaigęs galiojimo laikas. Naudokite tik
neatidarytas ir nepažeistas talpyklas. Laikykitės aseptikos, kai plaučiai perkeliami į „XVIVO Organ Chamber™“.
„XVIVO Organ Chamber™“ skirta tik vienkartiniam naudojimui; jos NEGALIMA NAUDOTI PAKARTOTINAI. Pakartotinis 
naudojimas neleistinas dėl infekcijos rizikos.
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ĮSPĖJIMAS - Pagal federalinius įstatymus (JAV) šį prietaisą gali parduoti tik gydytojas arba gydytojo nurodymu. Jį pagal
JAV federalinius įstatymus leidžiama naudoti su „XVIVO Perfusion System“ (XPS™) pirminiu vertinimu nepriimtinų išpjautų 
plaučių praplovimui ir laikinai tęstinei normoterminei mašininei perfuzijai, kurios metu plaučių ex vivo funkcija gali būti iš naujo 
įvertinta dėl persodinimo.

Informacija apie rimtus incidentus
Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad apie visus rimtus su prietaisu susijusius incidentus reikia pranešti gamintojui ir valstybės narės, kurioje 
įsisteigęs naudotojas ir (arba) gyvena pacientas, kompetentingai institucijai.

Specifikacijos

Sterilumas (EO) SAL 10-6

Bakterinis endotoksinas [ES/ prietaisas] <20

Simboliai

Sterilizuota etileno oksidu Katalogo numeris Viengubo sterilaus barjero 
sistema

Nenaudokite pakartotinai, 
po procedūros utilizuokite. 
„XVIVO Organ Chamber™“ 
pakartotinis naudojimas 
neleidžiamas dėl infekcijos 
rizikos.

Partijos kodas Importuotojas

Nenaudokite, jei pažeistas 
produkto sterilizavimo 
barjeras arba jo pakuotė.

Gamintojas Įgaliotasis atstovas 
Šveicarijoje

Galiojimo data Medicinos prietaisas Laikyti sausoje vietoje

Temperatūros ribojimas: 
Laikyti +10 °C – +25 °C 
temperatūroje

Rx Only
Dėmesio: Pagal federalinius 
įstatymus (JAV) šį prietaisą 
gali parduoti tik gydytojas 
arba gydytojo nurodymu.

Saugoti nuo saulės spindulių

Pagaminimo data Žr. naudojimo instrukcijas

no: Bruksanvisning
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Kammer for isolerte donorlunger under ekstrakorporeal perfusjon.

Beskrivelse
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ er et sterilt kammer til engangsbruk, designet for å brukes som en midlertidig beholder for isolerte 
donorlunger i forberedelse til senere transplantasjon til en mottaker.
Kammeret er laget av PETg, og sporinnkapslingene er laget av TPE, som er et biokompatibelt materiale i henhold til USP klasse 
VI-standarden. Det er fritt for plastmyknere ftalater, DEHP og latex.

Tiltenkt bruk
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ er et sterilt kammer til engangsbruk, designet for å brukes som en midlertidig beholder for isolerte 
donorlunger i forberedelse til senere transplantasjon til en mottaker.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ er ikke beregnet for annen bruk enn det som er oppgitt under «Tiltenkt formål».

Klinisk nytteverdi
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ muliggjør sikker Ex Vivo Lung Perfusion (EVLP). EVLP-metoden øker antallet tilgjengelige donorlunger 
for transplantasjon.

Kontraindikasjoner
Ingen kjente.

Oppbevaringsforhold
Oppbevares ved 10–25 °C.

Bruksanvisning
Les og forstå alle instruksjonene nedenfor før du fortsetter. Påse at det brukes aseptisk teknikk ved behov.

For evaluering av bilateral (dobbel) lunge:
1. Ta kammeret ut av esken og kontroller at:
 a. Det sterile dekselet er intakt.
 b. «Best før»-datoen er ikke utløpt.
2. Overfør kammeret ved hjelp av aseptisk teknikk til et sterilt felt.
3. Plasser isolerte lunger på den runde baseseksjonen.
4. Fest eventuelle slanger som er koblet til lungene, gjennom tilkoblede spor i lokket.
5. Fest den løse lokkdelen for aseptisk å forsegle åpningen og forhindre fuktighetstap. Før endotrakealslangen gjennom 
åpningen i nærheten av basen.
6. Fest slangen eller annen beholder til avløpsporten for å fange opp eventuell gjenværende væske.
7. Når passende slangekoblinger er etablert, fortsett med å koble lungene til det ekstrakorporale sirkulasjonssystemet.
8. Kasser kammeret etter prosedyren, i henhold til sykehusets faste rutiner.

For evaluering av unilateral (enkel) lunge:
1. Ta kammeret ut av esken og kontroller at:
 a. Det sterile dekselet er intakt.
 b. «Best før»-datoen er ikke utløpt.
2. Overfør kammeret ved hjelp av aseptisk teknikk til et sterilt felt.
3. Plasser den isolerte lungen på den runde baseseksjonen.
4. Fest eventuelle slanger som er koblet til lungene, inkludert endotrakealslangen, gjennom de tilkoblede sporene i lokket.
5. Fest den løse lokkdelen for aseptisk å forsegle åpningen og forhindre fuktighetstap.
6. Fest slangen eller annen beholder til avløpsporten for å fange opp eventuell gjenværende væske.
7. Når passende slangekoblinger er etablert, fortsett med å koble lungene til det ekstrakorporale sirkulasjonssystemet og 
evaluere lungefunksjonen i henhold til etablerte kliniske rutiner.
8. Kasser kammeret etter prosedyren, i henhold til sykehusets faste rutiner.

Forholdsregler
Korrekt klinisk bruk og teknikk er brukerens ansvar. Denne bruksanvisningen er kun ment som forslag til prosedyre. Brukeren må 
ta utgangspunkt i sin medisinske utdanning og erfaring for å vurdere om prosedyren er egnet.
Ikke bruk dersom det er tydelig forurensning i emballasjen eller hvis «bruk før»-datoen har utløpt. Bruk bare
uåpnede og uskadde beholdere. Oppretthold aseptisk teknikk når du overfører lungene til the XVIVO Organ Chamber™.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ er kun ment for engangsbruk og må IKKE BRUKES PÅ NYTT. Gjenbruk er ikke tillatt på grunn av 
infeksjonsrisiko.
ADVARSEL – Føderal (amerikansk) lov tillater kun at dette utstyret selges på resept fra lege. Det er autorisert i henhold til 
amerikansk føderal lov til å bli brukt med XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS™) for skylling og midlertidig kontinuerlig normotermisk 
maskinperfusjon av opprinnelig uegnede eksiserte lunger, der lungefunksjonen ex-vivo kan vurderes på nytt for transplantasjon.

Informasjon om alvorlige hendelser
Eventuelle alvorlige hendelser som inntreffer i tilknytning til produktet, skal rapporteres til produsenten og den ansvarlige 
myndigheten i landet der brukeren og/eller pasienten holder til.

Spesifikasjoner

Sterilitet (EO) SAL 10-6

Bakteriell endotoksin [EU/enhet] <20

Symboler

Sterilisert med etylenoksid Katalognummer Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem
Skal ikke gjenbrukes; 
kasseres etter prosedyren. 
Gjenbruk av XVIVO Organ 
Chamber™ er ikke tillatt på 
grunn av infeksjonsrisikoen.

Partikode Importør

Skal ikke brukes hvis 
produktets sterile barriere 
eller emballasjen er brutt.

Produsent Autorisert representant i 
Sveits

Brukes innen Medisinsk utstyr Holdes tørr

Temperaturbegrensning: 
Oppbevares ved mellom +10 
°C og +25 °C

Rx Only
Forsiktig: Amerikanske 
føderale lover tillater kun 
at dette utstyret selges på 
resept fra lege.

Holdes borte fra sollys

Produksjonsdato Les bruksanvisningen

pl: Instrukcja użycia
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Komora dla izolowanych płuc dawcy podczas perfuzji pozaustrojowej.

Opis
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ jest sterylnym, jednorazowym pojemnikiem przeznaczonym do stosowania jako tymczasowy pojemnik 
na wyizolowane płuca dawcy w ramach przygotowań do ewentualnego przeszczepu u biorcy.
Komora jest wykonana z PETg, a obudowy szczelinowe — z TPE, który jest biozgodnym materiałem klasy VI w rozumieniu 
Farmakopei Stanów Zjednoczonych, tj. niezawierającym plastyfikatorów (ftalanów), takich jak DEHP i lateks.

Przeznaczenie
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ jest sterylnym, jednorazowym pojemnikiem przeznaczonym do stosowania jako tymczasowy pojemnik 
na wyizolowane płuca dawcy w ramach przygotowań do ewentualnego przeszczepu u biorcy.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ nie jest przeznaczony do użytku innego niż wskazany w części „Przeznaczenie”.

Korzyści kliniczne
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ umożliwia bezpieczne przeprowadzanie pozaustrojowej perfuzji płuc (Ex Vivo Lung Perfusion, EVLP). 
EVLP zwiększa liczbę płuc dawców dostępnych do przeszczepu.

Przeciwwskazania
Nieznane.

Warunki przechowywania
Przechowywać w temperaturze 10–25 °C.

Instrukcja użycia
Przed przystąpieniem do zabiegu przeczytać instrukcje ze zrozumieniem. Zapewnienie stosowania techniki aseptycznej, gdy jest 
to wymagane.

Do obustronnej (podwójnej) oceny płuc:
1. Wyjąć komorę z kartonu i sprawdzić, czy:
 a. Sterylna pokrywa jest nienaruszona.
 b. Data przydatności do spożycia nie upłynęła.
2. Przełożyć komorę przy użyciu techniki aseptycznej do sterylnego pola.
3. Umieścić wyizolowane płuca na okrągłej sekcji podstawy.
4. Podłączyć wszelkie przewody podłączone do płuc przez otwory w pokrywie.
5. Zamocować luźną część pokrywy, aby aseptycznie uszczelnić otwór i zapobiec utracie wilgoci. Przełożyć rurkę dotchawiczą 
przez otwór wycięty w pobliżu podstawy.
6. Podłączyć rurkę lub inny pojemnik do portu spustowego, aby zebrać resztki płynu.
7. Po ustanowieniu odpowiednich połączeń rurowych należy przystąpić do podłączania płuc do układu krążenia 
pozaustrojowego.
8. Należy zutylizować komorę po zabiegu zgodnie ze standardowymi procedurami obowiązującymi w szpitalu.

Do jednostronnej (pojedynczej) oceny płuc:
1. Wyjąć komorę z kartonu i sprawdzić, czy:
 a. Sterylna pokrywa jest nienaruszona.
 b. Data przydatności do spożycia nie upłynęła.
2. Przełożyć komorę przy użyciu techniki aseptycznej do sterylnego pola.
3. Umieścić wyizolowane płuca na okrągłej sekcji podstawy.
4. Podłączyć wszelkie przewody podłączone do płuc, w tym rurkę dotchawiczą, przez otwory w pokrywie.
5. Zamocować luźną część pokrywy, aby aseptycznie uszczelnić otwór i zapobiec utracie wilgoci.
6. Podłączyć rurkę lub inny pojemnik do portu spustowego, aby zebrać resztki płynu.
7. Po ustanowieniu odpowiednich połączeń rurowych należy przystąpić do podłączania płuc do układu krążenia 
pozaustrojowego, oceniając wydolność płuc zgodnie z ustalonymi procedurami klinicznymi.
8. Należy zutylizować komorę po zabiegu zgodnie ze standardowymi procedurami obowiązującymi w szpitalu.

Środki ostrożności
Odpowiedzialność za prawidłowe użycie kliniczne i zastosowanie właściwych technik spoczywa na użytkowniku. Instrukcje 
użytkowania mają za zadanie jedynie przedstawić sugerowany przebieg zabiegu; przydatność takiego a nie innego przebiegu 
użytkownik musi ocenić sam na podstawie swojego wykształcenia i przeszkolenia medycznego oraz doświadczenia.
Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest zanieczyszczone lub jeśli upłynął termin ważności. Używać tylko
nieotwartych i nieuszkodzonych pojemników. Podczas przenoszenia płuc do komory XVIVO Organ Chamber™ należy zachować 
aseptyczną technikę.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ jest przeznaczony do użytku jednorazowego; ZABRANIA SIĘ POWTÓRNEGO UŻYCIA. Ponowne 
użycie nie jest dozwolone ze względu na ryzyko infekcji.
UWAGA – Prawo federalne Stanów Zjednoczonych ogranicza sprzedaż tego urządzenia do sprzedaży przez lekarza lub z jego 
zalecenia. Jest dopuszczony przez amerykańskie prawo federalne do stosowania z systemem perfuzyjnym XVIVO (XPS™) 
do płukania i tymczasowej ciągłej normotermicznej perfuzji maszynowej początkowo niedopuszczalnych wyciętych płuc w tym 
czasie można ponownie ocenić czynność płuc ex vivo pod kątem transplantacji.

Informacje o poważnych incydentach
Przypominamy, że o wszelkich poważnych wypadkach, do jakich dochodzi w związku z urządzeniem, należy zawiadamiać 
producenta oraz kompetentne władze państwa członkowskiego właściwego użytkownikowi i/lub pacjentowi.

Dane techniczne

Sterylność (EO) SAL 10-6

Endotoksyna bakteryjna [UE/urządzenie] <20

Symbole
Wysterylizowano tlenkiem 
etylenu Numer katalogowy System pojedynczej bariery 

sterylnej
Do użytku jednorazowego; 
po zabiegu zutylizować. 
Ponowne wykorzystanie 
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ nie 
jest dozwolone ze względu na 
ryzyko infekcji.

Kod partii Importer

Zaniechać użycia w razie 
naruszenia przegrody 
sterylnej produktu lub jego 
opakowania.

Producent Autoryzowany przedstawiciel 
w Szwajcarii

Termin przydatności Urządzenie medyczne Utrzymywać w suchości

Ograniczenie temperatury: 
Przechowywać w 
temperaturze od +10 do 
+25°C

Rx Only

Uwaga: Prawo federalne 
Stanów Zjednoczonych 
ogranicza sprzedaż tego 
urządzenia do sprzedaży 
przez lekarza lub z jego 
zalecenia.

Trzymać z dala od światła 
słonecznego

Data produkcji Zapoznać się z instrukcjami 
dotyczącymi użycia

pt: Instruções de utilização
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Câmara para pulmões isolados de doadores durante a perfusão extracorporal.

Descrição
A XVIVO Organ Chamber™ é um recipiente estéril de utilização única destinado a ser utilizado como um recetáculo temporário 
para pulmões isolados de doadores em preparação para ser eventualmente transplantados para um recipiente.
A câmara é feita de filamentos PETG e os compartimentos são feitos de TPE, que é um material biocompatível de classe VI da 
USP, isento de plastificantes de ftalatos, DEHP e látex.

Utilização prevista
A XVIVO Organ Chamber™ é um recipiente estéril de utilização única destinado a ser utilizado como um recetáculo temporário 
para pulmões isolados de doadores em preparação para ser eventualmente transplantados para um recipiente.
A XVIVO Organ Chamber™ não se destina a qualquer outra utilização que não a indicada na secção Utilização prevista.

Benefício clínico
A XVIVO Organ Chamber™ permite uma perfusão pulmonar ex vivo (PPEV) segura. A PPEV aumenta o número de pulmões 
disponíveis de doadores para transplante.

Contraindicações
Não são conhecidas.

Condições de armazenamento
Armazenar entre 10 e 25 °C.

Instruções de utilização
Leia e compreenda todas as instruções abaixo antes de prosseguir. Certifique-se de que a técnica asséptica é realizada quando 
necessário.

Para avaliação pulmonar bilateral (dupla):
1. Retire a câmara da caixa e:
 a. Verifique se a cobertura estéril está intacta.
 b. Verifique se a “data de validade” não expirou.
2. Passe a câmara através de uma técnica estéril para um campo estéril.
3. Coloque os pulmões isolados na secção redonda da base.
4. Anexe qualquer tubo associado aos pulmões através dos compartimentos da tampa associados.

5. Coloque a parte solta da tampa para selar a abertura assepticamente e evitar a perda de humidade. Passe o tubo 
endotraqueal através do recorte de abertura perto da base.
6. Fixe os tubos ou outro recipiente à porta de drenagem para capturar qualquer fluido residual.
7. Uma vez estabelecidas as ligações de tubos apropriadas, prossiga com a ligação dos pulmões ao sistema de circulação 
extracorporal.
8. Deite fora a câmara após o procedimento, de acordo com as rotinas padrão do hospital.

Para avaliação pulmonar unilateral (única):
1. Retire a câmara da caixa e:
 a. Verifique se a cobertura estéril está intacta.
 b. Verifique se a “data de validade” não expirou.
2. Passe a câmara através de uma técnica estéril para um campo estéril.
3. Coloque os pulmões isolados na secção redonda da base.
4. Fixe qualquer tubo ligado ao pulmão, incluindo o tubo endotraqueal, através dos compartimentos ligados da tampa.
5. Coloque a parte solta da tampa para selar a abertura de forma asséptica e evitar a perda de humidade.
6. Fixe os tubos ou outro recipiente à porta de drenagem para capturar qualquer fluido residual.
7. Uma vez estabelecidas as ligações de tubos apropriadas, prossiga com a ligação dos pulmões ao sistema de circulação 
extracorporal,  e avalie a função pulmonar de acordo com as rotinas clínicas estabelecidas.
8. Deite fora a câmara após o procedimento, de acordo com as rotinas padrão do hospital.

Precauções
A responsabilidade de utilização clínica e técnica correta é do utilizador. As Instruções de utilização são fornecidas apenas como 
sugestão de procedimento. O utilizador deve, com base na sua formação médica e experiência, avaliar a adequação deste 
procedimento.
Não utilize se embalagem tiver sido contaminada ou se a “data de validade” já tiver expirado. Utilize apenas
recipientes fechados e não danificados. Continue a utilizar a técnica asséptica ao transferir os pulmões para a XVIVO Organ 
Chamber™.
A XVIVO Organ Chamber™ destina-se apenas a uma única utilização e NÃO DEVE SER REUTILIZADA. A reutilização não é 
permitida devido ao risco de infeção.
ATENÇÃO - A lei federal (dos EUA) restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou mediante prescrição médica. É autorizada 
pela lei federal dos EUA para ser utilizada com o Sistema de Perfusão XVIVO (XPS)™ para lavagem e perfusão normotérmica 
contínua temporária de pulmões excisados inicialmente inaceitáveis, durante a qual a função ex-vivo dos pulmões pode ser 
reavaliada para transplante.

Informação sobre incidentes graves
Note-se que qualquer incidente grave ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade 
competente do Estado-Membro no qual o utilizador e/ou doente esteja estabelecido.

Especificações

Esterilidade (EO) SAL 10-6

Endotoxina bacteriana [UE/dispositivo] <20

Símbolos
Esterilizado com óxido de 
etileno Número de catálogo Sistema de barreira estéril 

única
Não reutilizar, deitar fora 
após o procedimento. Não 
é permitida a reutilização da 
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ 
devido ao risco de infeção.

Código do lote Importador

Não utilize este produto se 
a proteção de esterilização 
ou a embalagem estiverem 
danificadas.

Fabricante Representante autorizado 
na Suíça

Prazo de validade Dispositivo médico Manter seco

Limitação de temperatura: 
Armazenar entre +10 °C e 
+25 °C

Rx Only
Atenção: A lei federal dos 
EUA restringe a venda deste 
dispositivo a médicos ou 
mediante prescrição médica.

Manter afastado da luz solar

Data de fabrico Consultar as instruções de 
utilização

ro: Instrucțiuni de utilizare
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Cameră pentru plămânii izolați de la donator în timpul perfuziei extracorporeale.

Descriere
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ este un recipient steril de unică folosință destinat utilizării ca receptacul temporar pentru plămânii izolați 
de la donator în timpul pregătirii pentru transplantul ulterior la un primitor.
Camera este produsă din PETg, iar carcasele fantelor sunt produse din TPE, care este un material biocompatibil USP clasa VI, 
fără plastifianți ftalați, DEHP și latex.

Utilizarea prevăzută
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ este un recipient steril de unică folosință destinat utilizării ca receptacul temporar pentru plămânii izolați 
de la donator în timpul pregătirii pentru transplantul ulterior la un primitor.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ nu este destinat niciunei alte utilizări în afara celei menționate în secțiunea Utilizarea prevăzută.

Beneficiul clinic
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ permite realizarea în siguranță a perfuziei pulmonare Ex Vivo (EVLP). EVLP crește numărul plămânilor 
de la donatori disponibili pentru transplant.

Contraindicații
Nu se cunosc.

Condiții de depozitare
A se păstra la o temperatură cuprinsă între 10-25 °C.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare
Trebuie să citiți și să înțelegeți toate instrucțiunile de mai jos înainte de utilizare. Asigurați-vă că se utilizează tehnica aseptică 
atunci când este necesar.

Pentru evaluarea pulmonară bilaterală (dublă):
1. Scoateți camera din cutie și verificați următoarele:
 a. capacul steril să fie intact;
 b. data de expirare să nu fie depășită.
2. Treceți camera într-un câmp steril folosind tehnica aseptică.
3. Amplasați plămânii izolați pe secțiunea de bază rotundă..
4. Atașați orice tub conectat la plămâni prin fantele conectate din capac.
5. Atașați porțiunea liberă a capacului pentru a sigila aseptic orificiul și a preveni pierderea de umiditate. Treceți tubul 
endotraheal prin orificiul decupat de lângă bază.
6. Atașați tubul sau alt recipient la orificiul de drenaj pentru a capta orice fluid rezidual.
7. După ce realizați conexiunile corespunzătoare ale tuburilor, continuați cu conectarea plămânilor la sistemul de circulație 
extracorporală.
8. După procedură, eliminați camera în conformitate cu procedurile standard ale spitalului.

Pentru evaluarea pulmonară unilaterală (unică):
1. Scoateți camera din cutie și verificați următoarele:
 a. capacul steril să fie intact;
 b. data de expirare să nu fie depășită.
2. Treceți camera într-un câmp steril folosind tehnica aseptică.
3. Amplasați plămânul izolat pe secțiunea de bază rotundă.
4. Atașați orice tub conectat la plămân, inclusiv tubul endotraheal, prin fantele conectate din capac.
5. Atașați porțiunea liberă a capacului pentru a sigila aseptic orificiul și a preveni pierderea de umiditate.
6. Atașați tubul sau alt recipient la orificiul de drenaj pentru a capta orice fluid rezidual.
7. După ce realizați conexiunile corespunzătoare ale tuburilor, continuați cu conectarea plămânului la sistemul de circulație 
extracorporală, evaluând funcția pulmonară conform practicilor clinice standard.
8. După procedură, eliminați camera în conformitate cu procedurile standard ale spitalului.

Precauții
Responsabilitatea pentru tehnică și utilizarea clinică corectă îi revine utilizatorului. Instrucțiunile de utilizare sunt furnizate doar 
ca sugestie de procedură, utilizatorul trebuie să evalueze adecvarea acestei proceduri, pe baza instruirii și experienței sale medicale.
A nu se utiliza dacă este evidentă contaminarea în ambalaj sau dacă data de expirare a fost depășită. Utilizați numai
recipientele nedeschise și nedeteriorate. Mențineți tehnica aseptică în timpul transferării plămânilor în XVIVO Organ Chamber™.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ este destinat unei singure utilizări și NU TREBUIE REUTILIZAT. Reutilizarea nu este permisă din 
cauza riscului de infecție.
ATENȚIE - Legislația federală din (S.U.A.) restricționează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv de către un medic sau la comanda 
acestuia. Legea federală din SUA autorizează utilizarea dispozitivului cu XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS™) pentru irigarea 
și perfuzia temporară continuă automată normotermă a plămânilor excizați, inițial inacceptabili timp în care funcția ex-vivo a 
plămânilor poate fi reevaluată pentru transplant.

Informații privind incidentele grave
Rețineți că orice incident grav care a apărut în legătură cu acest dispozitiv trebuie raportat producătorului și autorității competente 
a statului membru în care este rezident utilizatorul și/sau pacientul.

Specificații

Sterilitate (EO) SAL 10-6

Endotoxină bacteriană [UE/dispozitiv] <20

Symbols

Sterilizat cu oxid de etilenă Număr de catalog Sistem cu barieră sterilă 
unică

A nu se reutiliza. A se elimina 
după procedură. Reutilizarea 
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ 
nu este permisă din cauza 
riscului de infecție.

Codul lotului Importator

A nu se utiliza dacă bariera 
de sterilizare a produsului 
sau ambalajul acestuia este 
compromis.

Producător Reprezentant autorizat în 
Elveția

Data valabilității Dispozitiv medical A se păstra uscat

Limitare de temperatură: A 
se depozita la temperaturi 
între +10°C și +25°C

Rx Only

Atenție: Legislația federală 
din S.U.A. restricționează 
acest dispozitiv la vânzarea 
de către sau la comanda 
unui medic.

A se feri de lumina soarelui

Data fabricației Consultați instrucțiunile de 
utilizare

ru: Инструкция по применению
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Камера для изолированных донорских легких при проведении экстракорпоральной перфузии.

Описание
Стерильный одноразовый контейнер XVIVO Organ Chamber™ служит временной емкостью для подготовки 
изолированных донорских легких к последующей пересадке реципиенту.
Камера из ПЭТГ и заглушки отверстий из ТПЭ отвечают требованиям USP, класс VI, по биологической совместимости, не 
содержат фталатные пластификаторы, ДЭГФ и латекс.

Назначение
Стерильный одноразовый контейнер XVIVO Organ Chamber™ служит временной емкостью для подготовки 
изолированных донорских легких к последующей пересадке реципиенту.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ не предназначен для какого-либо другого применения, кроме указанного в разделе 
«Назначение».

Клиническая польза
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ позволяет безопасно выполнять перфузию легких Ex vivo (EVLP). Благодаря EVLP, большее 
количество донорских легких становится доступным для трансплантации.

Противопоказания
Известные противопоказания отсутствуют.

Условия хранения
Хранить при температуре 10–25 °C.

Инструкция по применению
Перед выполнением процедуры необходимо ознакомиться со всеми нижеприведенными инструкциями и усвоить 
содержащуюся в них информацию. Используйте методы асептики согласно требованиям.

Двусторонняя (двойная) оценка легких:
1. Извлеките камеру из картонной упаковки и проверьте:
 a. Целостность стерильной крышки.
 b. Срок годности не истек.
2. Соблюдая методы асептики, переместите камеру в стерильное поле.
3. Поместите изолированные легкие на круглое основание.
4. Подсоединяемые к легким трубки проведите через отверстия в крышке.
5. Закройте незакрытую часть крышки для асептической герметизации отверстия и защиты от снижения влажности. 
Проведите эндотрахеальную трубку через отверстие, сделанное вблизи основания.
6. Присоедините трубки или другой контейнер к сливному отверстию для сбора остаточной жидкости.
7. После установки трубок подсоедините легкие к экстракорпоральной циркуляционной системе.
8. Утилизация камеры по завершении процедуры выполняется согласно стандартным правилам медицинского 
учреждения.

Односторонняя (одинарная) оценка легкого:
1. Извлеките камеру из картонной упаковки и проверьте:
 a. Целостность стерильной крышки.
 b. Срок годности не истек.
2. Соблюдая методы асептики, переместите камеру в стерильное поле.
3. Поместите изолированное легкое на круглое основание.
4. Подсоединяемые к легкому трубки и эндотрахеальную трубку проведите через отверстия в крышке.
5. Закройте незакрытую часть крышки для асептической герметизации отверстия и защиты от снижения влажности.
6. Присоедините трубки или другой контейнер к сливному отверстию для сбора остаточной жидкости.
7. После установки трубок подсоедините легкое к экстракорпоральной циркуляционной системе и оцените функцию 
легкого согласно принятым клиническим процедурам.
8. Утилизация камеры по завершении процедуры выполняется согласно стандартным правилам медицинского 
учреждения.

Меры предосторожности
Ответственность за правильное клиническое применение и методы использования несет пользователь. Инструкции по 
применению содержат только рекомендации для проведения процедуры, приемлемость которой пользователь оценивает 
на основе собственных медицинских знаний и опыта.
Не использовать при обнаружении загрязнений в упаковке или по истечении срока годности. Использовать только
невскрытые и неповрежденные контейнеры. Используйте асептические методы при перемещении легких в XVIVO Organ 
Chamber™.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ предназначен только для одноразового применения и НЕ ПОДЛЕЖИТ ПОВТОРНОМУ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ. Повторное использование не допускается из-за риска инфицирования.
ВНИМАНИЕ: В соответствии с федеральным законодательством США продажа данного устройства разрешается только 
на основании распоряжения врача. Федеральное законодательство
США разрешает применение системы XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS™) для промывки и временной непрерывной 
нормотермической аппаратной перфузии первоначально непригодных удаленных легких, в течение которой 
работоспособность легких ex-vivo можно переоценить для пересадки.

Информация о серьезных инцидентах
Обратите внимание, что о любом серьезном инциденте, произошедшем в связи с изделием, следует сообщить 
производителю и компетентному органу государства-члена ЕС, в котором находится пользователь и (или) пациент.

Технические характеристики

Стерильность (окись этилена) SAL 10-6

Бактериальные эндотоксины [ЕЭ/устройство] <20

Обозначения
Стерилизация оксидом 
этилена Номер по каталогу Одинарная стерильная 

барьерная система
Повторно использовать 
запрещено, подлежит 
утилизации после 
выполнения процедуры. 
Повторное использование 
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ 
не допускается из-за риска 
инфицирования.

Код партии Импортер

Не использовать в 
случае повреждения 
стерилизационной защиты 
или упаковки продукта.

Производитель
Уполномоченный 
представитель в 
Швейцарии

Дата истечения срока 
годности Медицинское изделие Хранить в сухих условиях

Ограничение по 
температуре: Хранить при 
температуре в диапазоне 
от +10 до +25 °C

Rx Only

Внимание: В соответствии 
с федеральным 
законодательством 
США продажа данного 
устройства разрешается 
только врачам или на 
основании распоряжения 
врача.

Не допускать воздействие 
солнечного света

Дата изготовления Обратитесь к инструкции 
по применению

sl: Navodila za uporabo
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Komora za izolirana pljuča darovalca med zunajtelesno perfuzijo.

Opis
Komora za organe XVIVO™ je sterilna posoda za enkratno uporabo, namenjena uporabi kot začasna posoda za izolirana pljuča 
darovalca v pripravi za končno presajanje v prejemnika.
Komora je izdelana iz PETg, ohišja rež pa iz TPE, ki je biokompatibilen material USP razreda VI in ne vsebuje ftalatnih 
plastifikatorjev, DEHP in lateksa.

Predvidena uporaba
Komora za organe XVIVO™ je sterilna posoda za enkratno uporabo, namenjena uporabi kot začasna posoda za izolirana pljuča 
darovalca v pripravi za končno presajanje v prejemnika.
Komplet XVIVO Organ Chamber™ ni namenjen nobeni drugi uporabi, kot je navedena v razdelku Namenska uporaba.

Klinične koristi
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ omogoča varno shranjevanje darovanih pljuč z načinom (Ex Vivo Lung Perfusion, EVLP). EVLP 
povečuje število pljuč darovalcev, ki so na voljo za presajanje.

Kontraindikacije
Niso znane.

Pogoji shranjevanja
Shranjujte pri temperaturi med +10–25 °C.

Navodila za uporabo
Pred nadaljevanjem preberite in razumite vsa spodnja navodila. Zagotovite, da se po potrebi izvaja aseptična tehnika.

Za dvostransko (dvojno) ovrednotenje pljuč:
1. Odstranite komoro iz škatle in preverite, ali :
 a. Sterilni pokrov je neonesnažen .
 b. Datum "uporabno do" ni potekel .
2. Prenesite komoro z aseptično tehniko na sterilno polje.
3. Postavite izolirana pljuča na okrogli, osnovni del.
4. Vse cevi, ki so povezane s pljuči, pritrdite skozi priključene reže na pokrovu.
5. Na aseptično odpiranje pokrova pritrdite del pokrova in preprečite izgubo vlage. Endotrahealno cevko potisnite skozi izrez 
odprtine ob osnovnemu delu.
6. Če želite ujeti preostalo tekočino, pritrdite cevke ali drugo posodo na odtok.
7. Ko se vzpostavijo ustrezne povezave s cevkami, nadaljujte s povezovanjem pljuč z dodatnim sistemom obtoka.
8. Po postopku preostalo raztopino odstranite v skladu s standardnimi bolnišničnimi rutinami.

Za enostransko ovrednotenje pljuč:
1. Odstranite komoro iz škatle in preverite, ali :
 a. Sterilni pokrov je neonesnažen .
 b. Datum "uporabno do" ni potekel .
2. Prenesite komoro z aseptično tehniko na sterilno polje.
3. Postavite izolirana pljuča na okrogel, osnovni del.
4. Pritrdite katero koli cev, povezano s pljuči, vključno z endotrahealno cevjo skozi povezane pokrove reže.
5. Na aseptično odpiranje pokrova pritrdite del pokrova in preprečite izgubo vlage.
6. Če želite ujeti preostalo tekočino, pritrdite cevke ali drugo posodo na odtok.
7. Po vzpostavitvi ustreznih cevnih povezav nadaljujte s priključitvijo pljuč na sistem zunajtelesnega obtoka in ocenite delovanje 
pljuč v skladu z ustaljenimi kliničnimi postopki.
8. Po postopku preostalo raztopino odstranite v skladu s standardnimi bolnišničnimi rutinami.

Previdnostni ukrepi
Odgovornost za pravilno klinično uporabo in tehniko nosi uporabnik. Navodila za uporabo so na voljo le kot predlog za postopek, 
uporabnik mora na podlagi lastnega medicinskega usposabljanja in izkušenj oceniti primernost tega postopka.
Ne uporabljajte, če je v embalaži vidna kontaminacija ali če je potekel rok uporabnosti. Uporabljajte le
neodprto in nepoškodovano embalažo. Vzdržujte aseptično tehniko pri prenosu pljuč v XVIVO Organ Chamber™.
Komora XVIVO Organ Chamber™ je namenjena enkratni uporabi in je NI DOVOLJENO PONOVNO UPORABITI. Ponovna 
uporaba zaradi nevarnosti okužbe ni dovoljena.
POZOR - Ameriški zvezni zakon omejuje prodajo tega pripomočka na zdravnika ali po njegovem naročilu. Ta je potrjen
z zvezno zakonodajo ZDA, ki se uporablja z XVIVO perfuzijskim sistemom (XPS™) za zardevanje in začasno neprekinjeno 
normotermično perfuzijo stroja za sprva nesprejemljiva izvlečna pljuča in v tem času je mogoče za presajanje ponovno oceniti 
funkcijo ex-vivo pljuč.

Informacije o resnihincidentih
Upoštevajte, da je treba vsak resen incident, ki je nastal v zvezi s pripomočkom, sporočiti proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu 
države članice, v kateri ima uporabnik in/ali bolnik sedež.

Specifikacije

Sterilnost (EO) SAL 10-6

Bakterijski endotoksin [EU/pripomoček] <20

Simboli
Sterilizirano z uporabo 
etilenoksida Kataloška številka Sistem enojne sterilne 

pregrade
Ne uporabite ponovno, 
zavrzite po posegu. Ponovna 
uporaba XVIVO Organ 
Chamber™ni dovoljena 
zaradi tveganja za okužbo.

Serijska številka Uvoznik

Ne uporabite, če sta ovira 
za sterilizacijo izdelka ali 
ovojnina poškodovani.

Proizvajalec Pooblaščeni predstavnik 
v Švici

Datum uporabe Medicinski pripomoček Hraniti suho

Temperaturna omejitev: 
Shranjujte med +10 in 
+25 °C

Rx Only
Opozorilo: Ameriški zvezni 
zakon omejuje prodajo tega 
pripomočka na zdravnika ali 
po njegovem naročilu.

Hraniti stran od sončne 
svetlobe

Datum izdelave Preberite navodila za 
uporabo

es: Instrucciones de uso
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Cámara para pulmones aislados de donantes durante la perfusión extracorpórea.

Descripción
El XVIVO Organ Chamber™ es un contenedor estéril y de un solo uso destinado a utilizarse como un recipiente temporario para 
pulmones donantes aislados con el fin de preparar su eventual trasplante a un receptor.
La cámara está hecha de PETg y las cubiertas de las ranuras están hechas de TPE, material biocompatible USP clase VI libre de 
plastificantes de ftalato (DEHP) y látex.

Uso previsto
El XVIVO Organ Chamber™ es un contenedor estéril y de un solo uso destinado a utilizarse como un recipiente temporario para 
pulmones donantes aislados con el fin de preparar su eventual trasplante a un receptor.
El XVIVO Organ Chamber™ no debe usarse de ninguna otra manera distinta de la que aparece en la sección Uso previsto.

Beneficios clínicos
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ permite la perfusión pulmonar exvivo (EVLP). EVLP aumenta el número de pulmones de donantes 
disponibles para trasplante.

Contraindicaciones
Ninguna conocida.

Condiciones de almacenamiento
Conservar entre 10 y 25 °C.

Instrucciones de uso
Lea y comprenda todas las instrucciones siguientes. Asegúrese de realizar una técnica aséptica cuando sea preciso.

Para evaluación de pulmón bilateral (dos pulmones):
1. Retire la Cámara de la caja y compruebe que:
 a. la tapa estéril esté intacta.
 b. la «fecha de caducidad» no haya vencido.
2. Utilizando una técnica aséptica traslade la Cámara a un campo estéril.
3. Coloque los pulmones aislados sobre una base redonda.
4. Fije los tubos conectados a los pulmones, si procede, a través de las ranuras conectadas a la tapa.
5. Fije porciones de tapa sueltas para sellar la abertura de manera aséptica y evitar la pérdida de humedad. Pase el tubo 
endotraqueal a través de la muesca de la abertura cerca de la base.
6. Fije el tubo u otro recipiente a la toma de purga para recoger los restos de fluido, si procede.
7. Una vez que se hayan establecido las conexiones de tubos apropiadas, proceda a conectar los pulmones al sistema de 
circulación extracorpórea.
8. Deseche la Cámara después del procedimiento siguiendo las rutinas habituales del hospital.

Para evaluación de pulmón unilateral (un pulmón):
1. Retire la Cámara de la caja y compruebe que:
 a. la tapa estéril esté intacta.
 b. la «fecha de caducidad» no haya vencido.
2. Utilizando una técnica aséptica traslade la Cámara a un campo estéril.
3. Coloque el pulmón aislado sobre una base redonda.
4. Fije los tubos conectados al pulmón, si procede, incluyendo el tubo endotraqueal, a través de las ranuras conectadas a la 
tapa.
5. Fije porciones de tapa sueltas para sellar la abertura de manera aséptica y evitar la pérdida de humedad.
6. Fije el tubo u otro recipiente a la toma de purga para recoger los restos de fluido, si procede.
7. Una vez establecidas las conexiones de tubos correctas, conecte el pulmón al sistema de circulación extracorpórea y evalúe 
la función pulmonar conforme a las rutinas clínicas establecidas.
8. Deseche la Cámara después del procedimiento siguiendo las rutinas habituales del hospital.

Precauciones
La responsabilidad de que su utilización clínica y la técnica sean las correctas recae en el usuario. Las Instrucciones de uso se 
adjuntan a título meramente indicativo; el usuario debe evaluar la idoneidad de este procedimiento basándose en su formación y 
experiencia médicas.
No use el producto si el embalaje está claramente contaminado o si la fecha de caducidad ya ha vencido. Utilice únicamente
recipientes no abiertos y no dañados. Emplee una técnica aséptica al transferir pulmones al XVIVO Organ Chamber™.
El XVIVO Organ Chamber™ es para un solo uso y NO DEBE REUTILIZARSE. No se permite la reutilización debido al riesgo de 
infección.
PRECAUCIÓN - La legislación federal (estadounidense) restringe la venta de este dispositivo a los profesionales de la medicina 
o bajo su autorización. La ley federal de Estados Unidos autoriza su uso con el Sistema de Perfusión XVIVO (XPS™) para lavado 
y perfusión normotérmica temporal y continua en máquina de pulmones extirpados e inicialmente inaceptables, tiempo durante el 
cual se puede evaluar nuevamente la función ex vivo de los pulmones para trasplante.

Información sobre incidentes graves
Tenga en cuenta que cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relación con el dispositivo debe notificarse al fabricante y a 
la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que esté establecido el usuario o el paciente.

Especificaciones

Esterilidad (EO) SAL 10-6

Endotoxina bacteriana [UE/dispositivo] <20

Símbolos
Esterilizado utilizando óxido 
de etileno Número de catálogo Sistema de barrera estéril 

única
No reutilizar; desechar 
después del procedimiento. 
No está permitido reutilizar 
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ 
debido al riesgo de infección 
que existe.

Código de lote Importador

No utilizar si la barrera de 
esterilización del producto 
o su envase se encuentran 
deteriorados.

Fabricante Representante autorizado 
en Suiza

Fecha de uso preferente Producto sanitario Mantener seco

Límite de temperatura: 
Conservar entre +10 °C y 
+25 °C

Rx Only

Atención: la legislación 
federal estadounidense 
restringe la venta de este 
producto a los profesionales 
de la medicina o bajo su 
autorización.

Mantener alejado de la luz 
del sol

Fecha de fabricación Consulte las instrucciones 
de uso

sv: Bruksanvisning
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Kammare för isolerade donatorlungor under extrakorporeal perfusion.

Beskrivning
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ är en steril behållare för engångsbruk, vilken är avsedd att användas som en tillfällig behållare för 
isolerade donatorlungor, när de förbereds för en slutlig transplantation till en mottagare.
Kammaren är tillverkad av PETg och slitsinneslutningarna är gjorda av TPE, som är ett biokompatibelt material av USP klass V, 
vilket är fritt från ftalatmjukgörare, DEHP och latex.

Avsedd användning
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ är en steril behållare för engångsbruk, vilken är avsedd att användas som en tillfällig behållare för 
isolerade donatorlungor, när de förbereds för en slutlig transplantation till en mottagare.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ är inte avsedd för någon annan användning än den som anges i avsnittet ”Avsedd användning”.

Klinisk nytta
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ möjliggör säker EVLP Ex Vivo-lungperfusion (EVLP). Med hjälp av EVLP ökas antalet donatorlungor, 
som finns tillgängliga för transplantation.

Kontraindikationer
Inga kända.

Förvaringsbetingelser
Förvaras mellan +10 och +25 °C.

Bruksanvisning
Läs igenom och se till att du förstår alla anvisningar nedan, innan du fortsätter. Säkerställ att aseptisk teknik används, när det 
behövs.

För dubbelsidig (dubbel) lungutvärdering:
1. Ta ut kammaren ur kartongen och kontrollera att:
 a. Det sterila locket är oskadat.
 b. Den sista förbrukningsdagen inte har löpt ut.
2. För kammaren med hjälp av aseptisk teknik till ett sterilt fält.
3. Placera isolerade lungor på rund bassektion.
4. Fäst eventuella slangar, som är anslutna till lungorna genom anslutna lockslitsar.
5. Fäst den lösa lockdelen för att täta öppningen aseptiskt och förhindra fuktförlust. För det endotrakeala röret genom 
öppningsutskärningen nära basen.
6. Fäst slangar eller någon annan behållare för att dränera porten för att fånga upp eventuell kvarvarande vätska.
7. När lämpliga slanganslutningar har upprättats, skall man fortsätta med att ansluta lungorna till det extrakorporeala 
cirkulationssystemet.
8. Kassera kammaren efter förfarandet enligt sjukhusets standardrutiner.

För ensidig (enkel) lungutvärdering:
1. Ta ut kammaren ur kartongen och kontrollera att:
 a. Det sterila locket är oskadat.
 b. Den sista förbrukningsdagen inte har löpt ut.
2. För kammaren med hjälp av aseptisk teknik till ett sterilt fält.
3. Placera isolerade lungor på rund bassektion.
4. Fäst alla slangar som är anslutna till lungan, inklusive det endotrakeala röret igenom de anslutna lockslitsarna.
5. Fäst den lösa lockdelen för att täta öppningen aseptiskt och förhindra fuktförlust.
6. Fäst slangar eller någon annan behållare för att dränera porten för att fånga upp eventuell kvarvarande vätska.
7. När lämpliga slanganslutningar väl har upprättats, skall man fortsätta med att ansluta lungan till det extrakorporeala 
cirkulationssystemet medan lungfunktionen utvärderas enligt vedertagna kliniska rutiner.
8. Kassera kammaren efter förfarandet enligt sjukhusets standardrutiner.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Användaren ansvarar för att den korrekta kliniska användningen och tekniken. Bruksanvisningen utgör bara ett förslag till 
förfarandet, så att användaren måste utvärdera lämpligheten i detta förfarande på grundval av sin medicinska utbildning och 
erfarenhet.

Använd inte behållaren, om det är uppenbart att föroreningar förekommer i förpackningen eller om utgångsdatumet har löpt ut. 
Använd endast
oöppnade och oskadade behållare. Använd aseptisk teknik, när lungorna överförs till XVIVO Organ Chamber™.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ är endast avsett för engångsbruk och FÅR INTE ÅTERANVÄNDAS. Återanvändning är förbjuden på 
grund av infektionsrisken.
VARNING - Enligt federal lagstiftning i USA får denna apparat endast säljas av läkare eller på beställning av läkare. Den är
godkänd enligt amerikansk federal lag för att användas med XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS™) för spolning och tillfällig 
kontinuerlig maskinperfusion vid normal kroppstemperatur (37 °C) av utskurna lungor, som inledningsvis inte har ansetts vara 
godkända,varvid lungornas ex-vivo-funktion kan omvärderas för transplantation under denna tidsrymd.

Information om allvarliga tillbud
Notera att alla allvarliga tillbud, som har inträffat i samband med apparaten, skall rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga 
myndigheten i den medlemsstat där användaren och/eller patienten är bosatt.

Specifikationer

Sterilitet (EO) SAL 10-6

Bakteriellt endotoxin [EU/produkt] <20

Symboler
Steriliserad med hjälp av 
etylenoxid Katalognummer System med enkel steril 

barriär
Får inte återanvändas, 
utan skall kasseras efter 
användning. Återanvändning 
av XVIVO Organ Chamber™ 
är inte tillåten på grund av 
infektionsrisken.

Batch-nummer Importör

Använd inte produkten om 
steriliseringsbarriären eller 
förpackningen är skadad.

Tillverkare Auktoriserad representant i 
Schweiz

Utgångsdatum Medicinteknisk produkt Förvaras torrt

Temperaturbegränsning: 
Förvaras mellan +10 och 
+25 °C

Rx Only

Varning: Enligt federal 
lagstiftning i USA får denna 
apparat endast säljas av 
läkare eller på beställning 
av läkare.

Skyddas mot solljus

Tillverkningsdatum Se bruksanvisningen

tr: Kullanım Talimatları
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Ekstrakorporeal perfüzyon sırasında izole donör akciğerler için hazne.

Açıklama
XVIVO Organ Chamber™, nihai bir alıcıya transplantasyon hazırlığı aşamasındaki izole donör akciğerler için geçici bir hazne 
olarak kullanılması amaçlanan steril, tek kullanımlık bir kaptır.
Hazne PETg'den yapılmıştır, yuva muhafazaları ise ftalat plastikleştiriciler, DEHP ve lateks içermeyen USP sınıf VI biyouyumlu bir 
malzeme olan TPE'den yapılmıştır.

Kullanım Amacı
XVIVO Organ Chamber™, nihai bir alıcıya transplantasyon hazırlığı aşamasındaki izole donör akciğerler için geçici bir hazne 
olarak kullanılması amaçlanan steril, tek kullanımlık bir kaptır.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™, kullanım amacı bölümünde belirtilenin dışında herhangi bir kullanım için uygun değildir.

Klinik Fayda
XVIVO Organ Chamber™, güvenli Ex Vivo Akciğer Perfüzyonu (EVLP) sağlar. EVLP, nakil için kullanılabilecek donör akciğer 
sayısını arttırır.

Kontrendikasyonlar
Bilinen kontrendikasyonu yoktur.

Saklama koşulları
10–25 °C arasındaki sıcaklıkta saklayın.

Kullanım Talimatları
Devam etmeden önce aşağıdaki talimatların tümünü okuyun ve anlayın. Gerektiğinde aseptik tekniğin uygulandığından emin 
olun.

Bilateral (Çift) Akciğer Değerlendirmesi İçin:
1. Hazneyi kartondan çıkarın ve şunları kontrol edin:
 a. Steril kapağın sağlam olduğunu.
 b. “Son kullanma” tarihinin dolmadığını.
2. Haznenin, aseptik teknik kullanarak steril bir alanageçirildiğini.
3. İzole akciğerlerin yuvarlak taban bölümüne yerleştirildiğini.
4. Bağlantılı kapak yuvalarından akciğerlere bağlı tüm boruların takıldığını.
5. Açıklığı aseptik olarak kapatmak ve nem kaybını önlemek için gevşek kapak bölümünün takıldığını. Endotrakeal borunun 
tabana yakın açıklıktan geçirildiğini.
6. Kalan sıvıyı toplamak için tahliye portuna boru veya başka bir kap takıldığını.
7. Uygun boru bağlantıları kurulduktan sonra, akciğerlerin ekstra korporal dolaşım sistemine bağlamaya devam edildiğini.
8. Prosedürün uygulanmasından Haznenin hastanenin standart rutinlerine göre imha edildiğini.

Unilateral (Tek) Akciğer Değerlendirmesi İçin:
1.Hazneyi kartondan çıkarın ve şunları kontrol edin:
 a. Steril kapağın sağlam olduğunu.
 b. “Son kullanma” tarihinin dolmadığını.
2. Haznenin, aseptik teknik kullanarak steril bir alanageçirildiğini.
3. İzole akciğerlerin yuvarlak taban bölümüne yerleştirildiğini.
4. Bağlı kapak yuvalarından endotrakeal boru dahil olmak üzere akciğere bağlı tüm boruların takılı olduğunu.
5. Açıklığı aseptik olarak kapatmak ve nem kaybını önlemek için gevşek kapak bölümünün takıldığını.
6. Kalan sıvıyı toplamak için tahliye portuna boru veya başka bir kap takıldığını.
7. Uygun boru bağlantıları kurulduktan sonra, akciğer işlevinin yerleşik klinik rutinlere göre değerlendirilerek akciğerin ekstra 
korporal dolaşım sistemine bağlanmaya devam edildiğini.
8. Prosedürün uygulanmasından Haznenin hastanenin standart rutinlerine göre imha edildiğini.

Önlemler
Doğru klinik kullanım ve teknik sorumluluğu kullanıcıya aittir. Kullanım Talimatları yalnızca prosedür için bir öneri olarak 
sağlanmıştır, kullanıcı kendi tıbbi eğitimine ve deneyimine göre bu prosedürün uygunluğunu değerlendirmelidir.
Ambalajda belirgin kontaminasyon varsa veya “son kullanma” tarihi geçtiyse kullanmayın. Yalnızca
açılmamış ve hasar görmemiş kapları kullanın. Akciğerleri XVIVO Organ Chamber™'a transfer ederken aseptik tekniği koruyun.
XVIVO Organ Chamber™ tek kullanımlıktır ve TEKRAR KULLANILMAMALIDIR. Enfeksiyon riski nedeniyle yeniden kullanıma 
izin verilmez.
DİKKAT - Federal (ABD) yasalar bu cihazın satışını, doktor tarafından veya doktor kararıyla yapılacak şekilde kısıtlamıştır. Bunun
başlangıçta kabul edilemez eksize edilmiş akciğerlerin yıkanması  ve geçici sürekli normotermik makine perfüzyonu için XVIVO 
Perfüzyon Sistemi (XPS™) ile birlikte kullanılmasına ABD Federal yasası tarafından izin verilmiştir; bu süre zarfında akciğerlerin 
ex-vivo işlevi nakil için yeniden değerlendirilebilir.

Ciddi olay bilgileri
Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olayın üreticiye ve kullanıcının ve/veya hastanın yerleşik olduğu üye devletin 
yetkili makamına bildirilmesi gerektiğini unutmayın.

Teknik özellikler

Sterilite (EO) SAL 10-6

Bakteriyel endotoksin [AB/cihaz] <20

Semboller
Etilen Oksit kullanılarak 
sterilize edilmiştir Katalog numarası Tekli steril bariyer sistemi

Yeniden kullanmayın, 
prosedürden sonra atın. 
Enfeksiyon riskinden 
nedeniyle XVIVO Organ 
Chamber™’ın yeniden 
kullanılmasına izin verilmez.

Parti kodu İthalatçı

Ürün sterilizasyon 
bariyeri veya ambalajı 
zarar görmüşse ürünü 
kullanmayın.

Üretici İsviçre’deki yetkili temsilci

Son kullanma tarihi Tıbbi Cihaz Kuru muhafaza edin

Sıcaklık sınırlaması: +10 
°C ile +25 °C arasındaki bir 
sıcaklıkta saklayın

Rx Only

Dikkat: Federal ABD yasaları 
bu cihazın satışını, doktor 
tarafından veya doktor 
kararıyla yapılacak şekilde 
kısıtlamıştır.

Güneş ışığından uzak tutun

Üretildiği tarih Kullanım talimatına 
başvurun

br-pt: Instruções de uso
XVIVO Organ Chamber™
Câmara para pulmões de doadores isolados durante perfusão extracorpórea.

Descrição
A XVIVO Organ Chamber™ é um recipiente estéril de uso único destinado a ser usado como um receptáculo temporário para 
pulmões de doadores isolados em preparação para um eventual transplante em um receptor.
A câmara é feita de PETg e os invólucros da ranhura são feitos de TPE, que é um material biocompatível classe VI da USP, livre 
de plastificantes de ftalato, DEHP e látex.

Uso pretendido
A XVIVO Organ Chamber™ é um recipiente estéril de uso único destinado a ser usado como um receptáculo temporário para 
pulmões de doadores isolados em preparação para um eventual transplante em um receptor.
A XVIVO Organ Chamber™ não se destina a qualquer outro uso que não o indicado na seção Uso pretendido.

Benefício clínico
A XVIVO Organ Chamber™ permite a Perfusão Pulmonar Ex Vivo (PPEV) segura. O PPEV aumenta o número de pulmões 
doados disponíveis para transplante.

Contraindicações
Nenhuma conhecida.

Condições de armazenamento
Armazenar entre +10–25 °C.

Instruções de uso
Leia e entenda todas as instruções abaixo antes de prosseguir. Certifique-se de que a técnica asséptica seja realizada quando 
necessário.

Para Avaliação Pulmonar (Dupla):
1. Remova a câmara da embalagem e verifique se:
 a. A tampa estéril está intacta.
 b. A data de "utilizar até" não expirou.
2. Passar a câmara usando técnica asséptica para um campo estéril .
3. Coloque os pulmões isolados na seção redonda da base.
4. Conecte qualquer tubulação conectada aos pulmões através de ranhuras de tampasconectadas.
5. Fixe a porção solta da tampa para vedar assepticamente a abertura e evitar a perda de umidade. Passe o tubo endotraqueal 
através do recorte de abertura próximo à base.
6. Conecte a tubulação ou outro recipiente à porta de drenagem para capturar qualquer fluido residual.
7. Uma vez estabelecidas as conexões de tubulação adequadas, proceda com a conexão dos pulmões ao sistema de 
circulação extracorpórea.
8. Descarte da câmera após o procedimento de acordo com as rotinas padrão do hospital.

Para Avaliação Pulmonar Unilateral  (Única):
1. Remova a câmara da embalagem e verifique se:
 a. A tampa estéril está intacta.
 b. A data de "utilizar até" não expirou.
2. Passar a câmara usando técnica asséptica para um campo estéril .
3. Coloque o pulmão isolado na seção redonda da base.
4. Conecte qualquer tubo conectado ao pulmão, incluindo o tubo endotraqueal através das ranhuras da tampa conectadas.
5. Fixe a porção solta da tampa para vedar assepticamente a abertura e evitar a perda de umidade.
6. Conecte a tubulação ou outro recipiente à porta de drenagem para capturar qualquer fluido residual.
7. Uma vez estabelecidas as conexões de tubulação adequadas, proceda com a conexão dos pulmões ao sistema de 
circulação extracorpórea avaliando a função pulmonar de acordo com as rotinas clínicas estabelecidas.
8. Descarte da câmera após o procedimento de acordo com as rotinas padrão do hospital.

Precauções
A responsabilidade pelo uso clínico e técnica corretos cabe ao usuário. As Instruções de uso são fornecidas apenas como 
sugestão de procedimento. O usuário deve avaliar a adequação deste procedimento com base em sua formação e experiência 
médica.
Não use se houver contaminação evidente na embalagem ou se o prazo de validade tiver vencido. Utilize apenas 
recipientes fechados e não danificados. Mantenha a técnica asséptica ao transferir os pulmões para a XVIVO Organ Chamber™.
A XVIVO Organ Chamber™ é destinada apenas para uso único e NÃO DEVE SER REUTILIZADA. A reutilização não é permitida 
devido ao risco de infecção.
CUIDADO - A lei federal dos EUA restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou mediante prescrição médica. É autorizado 
pela lei federal dos EUA ser usada com o XVIVO Perfusion System (XPS™) para lavagem e perfusão normotérmica contínua e 
temporária em máquina de pulmões excisados inicialmente inaceitáveis durante esse tempo, a função ex vivo dos pulmões pode 
ser reavaliada para transplante.

Informações de incidentes graves
Observe que qualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e à 
autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em que o usuário e/ou paciente está estabelecido.

Especificações

Esterilidade (EO) SAL 10-6

Endotoxina bacteriana [UE/dispositivo] <20

Símbolos
Esterilizado com óxido de 
etileno Número de catálogo Sistema de barreira estéril 

única
Não reutilize, descarte após o 
procedimento. A reutilização 
da XVIVO Organ Chamber™ 
não é permitida devido ao 
devido ao risco de infecção.

Código do lote Importador

Não use se a barreira de 
esterilização do produto ou 
a sua embalagem estiverem 
comprometido.

Fabricante Representante autorizado 
na Suíça

Usar até a data Dispositivomédico Manter seco

Limite de temperatura: 
Armazenar entre +10°C e 
+25°C

Rx Only
Cuidado: A lei federal dos 
EUA restringe a venda deste 
dispositivo a médicos ou 
mediante prescrição médica.

Mantenha ao abrigo da luz

Data de produção Consulte as instruções 
de uso


